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All Display Port data signals 
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to complemented signal @ 100 
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50 ohm single ended. 
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MODE 3: 52 MHz}
MODE 3: 125 MHz}
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MODE 3: 300 MHz}

Layout Note:
Differential pairs:
Route at 100 ohms
Termination on JX3
connectors.

USER NOTE:
SEL [0:1] Mode (default):
JP1 installed, J1/J2 installed from
pins 1-2. This set's mode 3.

I2C Mode: JP1 not installed, J1/J2 
installed 
on pins 1-2.

Layout Note:
50 ohm single ohm.
100 ohm +/- 10% diff routing.
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User's Note:
JP3 placed: 3V JA4 analog
not-placed: 3V JA4 digital

User's Note:
The analog interface is
an output only from the
Arduino shield.

User's Note:
AREF is set to SOM
A/D FSV of 1.0V.

Layout Note:
All nets JA4_A(x) are the IOCC net
names, not the port connector net name.
These are single ended. See PDG.
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ALL PMODs routed
single ended at 50 ohms.
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PIU1505 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0N 
PIU1504 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0P 

PIU1507 POJX20HP0DP0140N 
PIU1506 POJX20HP0DP0140P 

PIU1509 POJX20HP0DP0150N 
PIU1508 POJX20HP0DP0150P 

PIU1603 POJX20HP0DP0160N 
PIU1601 POJX20HP0DP0160P 

PIU1605 POJX20HP0DP0170N 
PIU1604 POJX20HP0DP0170P 

PIU1607 POJX20HP0DP0180N 
PIU1606 POJX20HP0DP0180P 

PIU1609 POJX20HP0DP0190N 
PIU1608 POJX20HP0DP0190P 

PIU1703 POJX20HP0DP0200N 
PIU1701 POJX20HP0DP0200P 

PIU1705 POJX20HP0DP0210N 
PIU1704 POJX20HP0DP0210P 

PIU1707 POJX20HP0DP0220N 
PIU1706 POJX20HP0DP0220P 

PIU1709 POJX20HP0DP0230N 
PIU1708 POJX20HP0DP0230P 

PIR5102 PIU12010 PIR5202 PIU15010 

PIR5302 PIU13010 PIR5402 PIU16010 

PIR5502 PIU17010 

PIR5602 PIU14010 

PIJA701 PIU12020 
NLPLPMOD70D0 

PIJA702 PIU12018 
NLPLPMOD70D1 

PIJA703 PIU12017 
NLPLPMOD70D2 

PIJA704 PIU12016 
NLPLPMOD70D3 

PIJA707 

PIU12015 
NLPLPMOD70D4 

PIJA708 

PIU12014 
NLPLPMOD70D5 

PIJA709 

PIU12013 
NLPLPMOD70D6 

PIJA7010 

PIU12012 
NLPLPMOD70D7 

PIJA801 PIU13020 
NLPLPMOD80D0 

PIJA802 PIU13018 
NLPLPMOD80D1 

PIJA803 PIU13017 
NLPLPMOD80D2 

PIJA804 PIU13016 
NLPLPMOD80D3 

PIJA807 

PIU13015 
NLPLPMOD80D4 

PIJA808 

PIU13014 
NLPLPMOD80D5 

PIJA809 

PIU13013 
NLPLPMOD80D6 

PIJA8010 

PIU13012 
NLPLPMOD80D7 

PIJA901 PIU14020 
NLPLPMOD90D0 

PIJA902 PIU14018 
NLPLPMOD90D1 

PIJA903 PIU14017 
NLPLPMOD90D2 

PIJA904 PIU14016 
NLPLPMOD90D3 

PIJA907 

PIU14015 
NLPLPMOD90D4 

PIJA908 

PIU14014 
NLPLPMOD90D5 

PIJA909 

PIU14013 
NLPLPMOD90D6 

PIJA9010 

PIU14012 
NLPLPMOD90D7 

PIJA1001 PIU15020 
NLPLPMOD100D0 

PIJA1002 PIU15018 
NLPLPMOD100D1 

PIJA1003 PIU15017 
NLPLPMOD100D2 

PIJA1004 PIU15016 
NLPLPMOD100D3 

PIJA1007 

PIU15015 
NLPLPMOD100D4 

PIJA1008 

PIU15014 
NLPLPMOD100D5 

PIJA1009 

PIU15013 
NLPLPMOD100D6 

PIJA10010 

PIU15012 
NLPLPMOD100D7 

PIJA1101 PIU16020 
NLPLPMOD110D0 

PIJA1102 PIU16018 
NLPLPMOD110D1 

PIJA1103 PIU16017 
NLPLPMOD110D2 

PIJA1104 PIU16016 
NLPLPMOD110D3 

PIJA1107 

PIU16015 
NLPLPMOD110D4 

PIJA1108 

PIU16014 
NLPLPMOD110D5 

PIJA1109 

PIU16013 
NLPLPMOD110D6 

PIJA11010 

PIU16012 
NLPLPMOD110D7 

PIJA1201 PIU17020 
NLPLPMOD120D0 

PIJA1202 PIU17018 
NLPLPMOD120D1 

PIJA1203 PIU17017 
NLPLPMOD120D2 

PIJA1204 PIU17016 
NLPLPMOD120D3 

PIJA1207 

PIU17015 
NLPLPMOD120D4 

PIJA1208 

PIU17014 
NLPLPMOD120D5 

PIJA1209 

PIU17013 
NLPLPMOD120D6 

PIJA12010 

PIU17012 
NLPLPMOD120D7 

POJX20HP0DP0000N 
POJX20HP0DP0000P 

POJX20HP0DP0010N 
POJX20HP0DP0010P 

POJX20HP0DP0020N 
POJX20HP0DP0020P 

POJX20HP0DP0030N 
POJX20HP0DP0030P 

POJX20HP0DP0040N 
POJX20HP0DP0040P 

POJX20HP0DP0050N 
POJX20HP0DP0050P 

POJX20HP0DP0060N 
POJX20HP0DP0060P 

POJX20HP0DP0070N 
POJX20HP0DP0070P 

POJX20HP0DP0080N 
POJX20HP0DP0080P 

POJX20HP0DP0090N 
POJX20HP0DP0090P 

POJX20HP0DP0100GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0100GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0110GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0110GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0120GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0120GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0130GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0130GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0140N 
POJX20HP0DP0140P 

POJX20HP0DP0150N 
POJX20HP0DP0150P 

POJX20HP0DP0160N 
POJX20HP0DP0160P 

POJX20HP0DP0170N 
POJX20HP0DP0170P 

POJX20HP0DP0180N 
POJX20HP0DP0180P 

POJX20HP0DP0190N 
POJX20HP0DP0190P 

POJX20HP0DP0200N 
POJX20HP0DP0200P 

POJX20HP0DP0210N 
POJX20HP0DP0210P 

POJX20HP0DP0220N 
POJX20HP0DP0220P 

POJX20HP0DP0230N 
POJX20HP0DP0230P 

PIC6001 PIC6002 
COC60 

PIC6101 PIC6102 
COC61 

PIC6201 PIC6202 
COC62 

PIC6301 PIC6302 
COC63 

PIC6401 

PIC6402 
COC64 

PIC6501 

PIC6502 
COC65 

PIC6601 

PIC6602 
COC66 

PIC6701 

PIC6702 
COC67 

PIC6801 PIC6802 
COC68 

PIC6901 PIC6902 
COC69 

PIC7001 PIC7002 
COC70 

PIC7101 PIC7102 
COC71 

PIC7201 

PIC7202 
COC72 

PIC7301 

PIC7302 
COC73 

PIC7401 

PIC7402 
COC74 

PIC7501 

PIC7502 
COC75 

PIC7601 PIC7602 
COC76 

PIC7701 PIC7702 
COC77 

PIC7801 PIC7802 
COC78 PIC7901 PIC7902 

COC79 

PIC8001 

PIC8002 
COC80 

PIC8101 

PIC8102 
COC81 

PIC8201 

PIC8202 
COC82 

PIC8301 

PIC8302 
COC83 

PIJA701 

PIJA702 

PIJA703 

PIJA704 

PIJA705 

PIJA706 

PIJA707 

PIJA708 

PIJA709 

PIJA7010 

PIJA7011 

PIJA7012 

COJA7 

PIJA801 

PIJA802 

PIJA803 

PIJA804 

PIJA805 

PIJA806 

PIJA807 

PIJA808 

PIJA809 

PIJA8010 

PIJA8011 

PIJA8012 

COJA8 

PIJA901 

PIJA902 

PIJA903 

PIJA904 

PIJA905 

PIJA906 

PIJA907 

PIJA908 

PIJA909 

PIJA9010 

PIJA9011 

PIJA9012 

COJA9 

PIJA1001 

PIJA1002 

PIJA1003 

PIJA1004 

PIJA1005 

PIJA1006 

PIJA1007 

PIJA1008 

PIJA1009 

PIJA10010 

PIJA10011 

PIJA10012 

COJA10 

PIJA1101 

PIJA1102 

PIJA1103 

PIJA1104 

PIJA1105 

PIJA1106 

PIJA1107 

PIJA1108 

PIJA1109 

PIJA11010 

PIJA11011 

PIJA11012 

COJA11 

PIJA1201 

PIJA1202 

PIJA1203 

PIJA1204 

PIJA1205 

PIJA1206 

PIJA1207 

PIJA1208 

PIJA1209 

PIJA12010 

PIJA12011 

PIJA12012 

COJA12 

PIR5101 PIR5102 
COR51 

PIR5201 PIR5202 
COR52 

PIR5301 PIR5302 
COR53 

PIR5401 PIR5402 
COR54 

PIR5501 PIR5502 
COR55 

PIR5601 PIR5602 
COR56 

PIU1201 

PIU1202 

PIU1203 

PIU1204 

PIU1205 

PIU1206 

PIU1207 

PIU1208 

PIU1209 

PIU12010 PIU12011 

PIU12012 

PIU12013 

PIU12014 

PIU12015 

PIU12016 

PIU12017 

PIU12018 

PIU12019 

PIU12020 

COU12 

PIU1301 

PIU1302 

PIU1303 

PIU1304 

PIU1305 

PIU1306 

PIU1307 

PIU1308 

PIU1309 

PIU13010 PIU13011 

PIU13012 

PIU13013 

PIU13014 

PIU13015 

PIU13016 

PIU13017 

PIU13018 

PIU13019 

PIU13020 

COU13 

PIU1401 

PIU1402 

PIU1403 

PIU1404 

PIU1405 

PIU1406 

PIU1407 

PIU1408 

PIU1409 

PIU14010 PIU14011 

PIU14012 

PIU14013 

PIU14014 

PIU14015 

PIU14016 

PIU14017 

PIU14018 

PIU14019 

PIU14020 

COU14 

PIU1501 

PIU1502 

PIU1503 

PIU1504 

PIU1505 

PIU1506 

PIU1507 

PIU1508 

PIU1509 

PIU15010 PIU15011 

PIU15012 

PIU15013 

PIU15014 

PIU15015 

PIU15016 

PIU15017 

PIU15018 

PIU15019 

PIU15020 

COU15 

PIU1601 

PIU1602 

PIU1603 

PIU1604 

PIU1605 

PIU1606 

PIU1607 

PIU1608 

PIU1609 

PIU16010 PIU16011 

PIU16012 

PIU16013 

PIU16014 

PIU16015 

PIU16016 

PIU16017 

PIU16018 

PIU16019 

PIU16020 

COU16 

PIU1701 

PIU1702 

PIU1703 

PIU1704 

PIU1705 

PIU1706 

PIU1707 

PIU1708 

PIU1709 

PIU17010 PIU17011 

PIU17012 

PIU17013 

PIU17014 

PIU17015 

PIU17016 

PIU17017 

PIU17018 

PIU17019 

PIU17020 

COU17 

PIC6102 PIC6302 

PIC6402 PIC6502 PIC6602 PIC6702 

PIC6902 PIC7102 

PIC7202 PIC7302 PIC7402 PIC7502 

PIC7602 

PIC7802 

PIC8002 PIC8102 
PIC8202 PIC8302 

PIJA706 PIJA7012 

PIJA806 PIJA8012 

PIJA906 PIJA9012 

PIJA1006 PIJA10012 

PIJA1106 PIJA11012 

PIJA1206 PIJA12012 

PIU12019 

PIU13019 

PIU14019 

PIU15019 

PIU16019 

PIU17019 

PIC6001 PIC6201 

PIC6801 PIC7001 

PIC7701 

PIC7901 

PIR5101 PIR5201 

PIR5301 PIR5401 

PIR5501 

PIR5601 

PIU1202 

PIU1302 

PIU1402 

PIU1502 

PIU1602 

PIU1702 

PIC6002 PIC6101 PIC6202 PIC6301 

PIC6401 PIC6501 PIC6601 PIC6701 

PIC6802 PIC6901 PIC7002 PIC7101 

PIC7201 PIC7301 PIC7401 PIC7501 

PIC7601 

PIC7702 PIC7801 

PIC7902 

PIC8001 PIC8101 
PIC8201 PIC8301 

PIJA705 PIJA7011 

PIJA805 PIJA8011 

PIJA905 PIJA9011 

PIJA1005 PIJA10011 

PIJA1105 PIJA11011 

PIJA1205 PIJA12011 

PIU12011 

PIU13011 

PIU14011 

PIU15011 

PIU16011 

PIU17011 

PIU1203 POJX20HP0DP0000N 
PIU1201 POJX20HP0DP0000P 

PIU1205 POJX20HP0DP0010N 
PIU1204 POJX20HP0DP0010P 

PIU1207 POJX20HP0DP0020N 
PIU1206 POJX20HP0DP0020P 

PIU1209 POJX20HP0DP0030N 
PIU1208 POJX20HP0DP0030P 

PIU1303 POJX20HP0DP0040N 
PIU1301 POJX20HP0DP0040P 

PIU1305 POJX20HP0DP0050N 
PIU1304 POJX20HP0DP0050P 

PIU1307 POJX20HP0DP0060N 
PIU1306 POJX20HP0DP0060P 

PIU1309 POJX20HP0DP0070N 
PIU1308 POJX20HP0DP0070P 

PIU1403 POJX20HP0DP0080N 
PIU1401 POJX20HP0DP0080P 

PIU1405 POJX20HP0DP0090N 
PIU1404 POJX20HP0DP0090P 

PIU1407 POJX20HP0DP0100GC0N 
PIU1406 POJX20HP0DP0100GC0P 

PIU1409 POJX20HP0DP0110GC0N 
PIU1408 POJX20HP0DP0110GC0P 

PIU1503 POJX20HP0DP0120GC0N 
PIU1501 POJX20HP0DP0120GC0P 

PIU1505 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0N 
PIU1504 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0P 

PIU1507 POJX20HP0DP0140N 
PIU1506 POJX20HP0DP0140P 

PIU1509 POJX20HP0DP0150N 
PIU1508 POJX20HP0DP0150P 

PIU1603 POJX20HP0DP0160N 
PIU1601 POJX20HP0DP0160P 

PIU1605 POJX20HP0DP0170N 
PIU1604 POJX20HP0DP0170P 

PIU1607 POJX20HP0DP0180N 
PIU1606 POJX20HP0DP0180P 

PIU1609 POJX20HP0DP0190N 
PIU1608 POJX20HP0DP0190P 

PIU1703 POJX20HP0DP0200N 
PIU1701 POJX20HP0DP0200P 

PIU1705 POJX20HP0DP0210N 
PIU1704 POJX20HP0DP0210P 

PIU1707 POJX20HP0DP0220N 
PIU1706 POJX20HP0DP0220P 

PIU1709 POJX20HP0DP0230N 
PIU1708 POJX20HP0DP0230P 

PIR5102 PIU12010 PIR5202 PIU15010 

PIR5302 PIU13010 PIR5402 PIU16010 

PIR5502 PIU17010 

PIR5602 PIU14010 

PIJA701 PIU12020 
NLPLPMOD70D0 

PIJA702 PIU12018 
NLPLPMOD70D1 

PIJA703 PIU12017 
NLPLPMOD70D2 

PIJA704 PIU12016 
NLPLPMOD70D3 

PIJA707 

PIU12015 
NLPLPMOD70D4 

PIJA708 

PIU12014 
NLPLPMOD70D5 

PIJA709 

PIU12013 
NLPLPMOD70D6 

PIJA7010 

PIU12012 
NLPLPMOD70D7 

PIJA801 PIU13020 
NLPLPMOD80D0 

PIJA802 PIU13018 
NLPLPMOD80D1 

PIJA803 PIU13017 
NLPLPMOD80D2 

PIJA804 PIU13016 
NLPLPMOD80D3 

PIJA807 

PIU13015 
NLPLPMOD80D4 

PIJA808 

PIU13014 
NLPLPMOD80D5 

PIJA809 

PIU13013 
NLPLPMOD80D6 

PIJA8010 

PIU13012 
NLPLPMOD80D7 

PIJA901 PIU14020 
NLPLPMOD90D0 

PIJA902 PIU14018 
NLPLPMOD90D1 

PIJA903 PIU14017 
NLPLPMOD90D2 

PIJA904 PIU14016 
NLPLPMOD90D3 

PIJA907 

PIU14015 
NLPLPMOD90D4 

PIJA908 

PIU14014 
NLPLPMOD90D5 

PIJA909 

PIU14013 
NLPLPMOD90D6 

PIJA9010 

PIU14012 
NLPLPMOD90D7 

PIJA1001 PIU15020 
NLPLPMOD100D0 

PIJA1002 PIU15018 
NLPLPMOD100D1 

PIJA1003 PIU15017 
NLPLPMOD100D2 

PIJA1004 PIU15016 
NLPLPMOD100D3 

PIJA1007 

PIU15015 
NLPLPMOD100D4 

PIJA1008 

PIU15014 
NLPLPMOD100D5 

PIJA1009 

PIU15013 
NLPLPMOD100D6 

PIJA10010 

PIU15012 
NLPLPMOD100D7 

PIJA1101 PIU16020 
NLPLPMOD110D0 

PIJA1102 PIU16018 
NLPLPMOD110D1 

PIJA1103 PIU16017 
NLPLPMOD110D2 

PIJA1104 PIU16016 
NLPLPMOD110D3 

PIJA1107 

PIU16015 
NLPLPMOD110D4 

PIJA1108 

PIU16014 
NLPLPMOD110D5 

PIJA1109 

PIU16013 
NLPLPMOD110D6 

PIJA11010 

PIU16012 
NLPLPMOD110D7 

PIJA1201 PIU17020 
NLPLPMOD120D0 

PIJA1202 PIU17018 
NLPLPMOD120D1 

PIJA1203 PIU17017 
NLPLPMOD120D2 

PIJA1204 PIU17016 
NLPLPMOD120D3 

PIJA1207 

PIU17015 
NLPLPMOD120D4 

PIJA1208 

PIU17014 
NLPLPMOD120D5 

PIJA1209 

PIU17013 
NLPLPMOD120D6 

PIJA12010 

PIU17012 
NLPLPMOD120D7 
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RCP

1 2
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125 126
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129 130
131 132
133 134
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JX1

Female/Receptacle

JX1_HP_DP_00_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_00_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_02_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_02_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_03_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_03_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_01_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_01_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_04_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_04_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_05_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_05_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_06_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_06_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_07_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_07_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_08_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_08_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_10_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_10_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_09_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_09_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_11_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_11_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_12_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_12_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_14_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_14_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_13_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_13_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_15_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_15_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_16_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_16_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_17_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_17_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_23_N 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_23_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_22_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_22_N11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_24_P11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_25_P 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_24_N11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_25_N 11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_41_N 11[1A], 11[2B]

JX1_HP_DP_39_N 11[1A], 11[2A]

JX1_HP_DP_41_P 11[1A], 11[1B]

JX1_HP_DP_28_P11[2C]

GND GND

+VIN

+VIN
+VIN

+VCCO_HP_64

JTAG_TCK11[4A]
JTAG_TDO11[4A]

JTAG_TMS 11[4A]
JTAG_TDI 11[4A]

SOM_RESET_IN_N 11[4A], 11[5D]

GNDGND

+VIN
+VIN

+VIN

+VCCO_HP_66 +VCCO_HD_26

JX2_HP_DP_00_P8[1A]
JX2_HP_DP_00_N8[1A]

JX2_HP_DP_01_N 8[1A]
JX2_HP_DP_01_P 8[1A]

JX2_HP_DP_02_P8[1A]
JX2_HP_DP_02_N8[1B]

JX2_HP_DP_04_P8[1B]
JX2_HP_DP_04_N8[1B]

JX2_HP_DP_06_P8[1C]
JX2_HP_DP_06_N8[1C]

JX2_HP_DP_08_P8[1C]
JX2_HP_DP_08_N8[1C]

JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_P8[1D]
JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_N8[1D]

JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_P8[4A]
JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_N8[4A]

JX2_HP_DP_14_P8[4A]
JX2_HP_DP_14_N8[4B]

JX2_HP_DP_16_P8[4B]
JX2_HP_DP_16_N8[4B]

JX2_HP_DP_18_P8[4C]
JX2_HP_DP_18_N8[4C]

JX2_HP_DP_20_P8[4C]
JX2_HP_DP_20_N8[4C]

JX2_HP_DP_22_P8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_22_N8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_03_N 8[1B]
JX2_HP_DP_03_P 8[1B]

JX2_HP_DP_05_N 8[1B]
JX2_HP_DP_05_P 8[1B]

JX2_HP_DP_07_N 8[1C]
JX2_HP_DP_07_P 8[1C]

JX2_HP_DP_09_N 8[1D]
JX2_HP_DP_09_P 8[1C]

JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_N 8[1D]
JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_P 8[1D]

JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_N 8[4A]
JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_P 8[4A]

JX2_HP_DP_15_N 8[4B]
JX2_HP_DP_15_P 8[4B]

JX2_HP_DP_17_N 8[4B]
JX2_HP_DP_17_P 8[4B]

JX2_HP_DP_19_N 8[4C]
JX2_HP_DP_19_P 8[4C]

JX2_HP_DP_21_N 8[4C]
JX2_HP_DP_21_P 8[4C]

JX2_HP_DP_23_N 8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_23_P 8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_24_P8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_24_N8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_P8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_N8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_28_P8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_28_N8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_25_P 8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_25_N 8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_P 8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_N 8[4D]

JX2_HP_DP_29_P 8[4D]
JX2_HP_DP_29_N 8[4D]

JX2_HP_SE_048[4D]

PMBUS_SDA14[1C], 14[1C], 14[1C], 8[4D] PMBUS_SCL 14[1C], 14[1C], 8[4D]

PMBUS_ALERT_N14[1C], 8[4D]

SOM_PG_OUT14[1B], 14[1C], 14[1C], 14[1C], 8[4D]

SYSMON_V_N11[4A], 11[5D]
SYSMON_V_P11[4A], 11[5D]

SYSMON_DX_N 11[4A], 11[5D]
SYSMON_DX_P 11[4A], 11[5D]

JX1, JX2 CONNECTORS

JX1_HP_DP_39_P 11[1A]

JX1_HP_DP_28_N11[2C]

JX1_HP_DP_27_P 11[4A]
JX1_HP_DP_27_N 11[4A]JX1_HP_DP_26_P11[4A]

JX1_HP_DP_26_N11[4A]

0

R58JX1_HP_DP_29_P
JX1_HP_DP_29_N

0
R61

0
R63

0
R65 0

R66

0
R67

JX1_HP_DP_38_P
JX1_HP_DP_38_N

0

R59JX1_HP_DP_31_P

0

R60JX1_HP_DP_33_P

0

R62JX1_HP_DP_35_P

0

R64JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_P

JX1_HP_DP_31_N

JX1_HP_DP_33_N

JX1_HP_DP_35_N

JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_N

0R70
JX2_HP_SE_02

0R68JX2_HP_SE_01

100
R57JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P11[2D]

JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N11[2D]

JX2_HP_SE_03
JX2_HP_SE_05

JX2_HD_SE_11_N

JX2_HP_SE_00

JX2_HD_SE_08_P6[1B], 6[3C]
JX2_HD_SE_08_N6[1B], 6[3C]

JX2_HD_SE_10_P6[1C], 6[3C] JX2_HD_SE_11_P 6[3A]

JX2_HD_SE_09_P 6[1B], 6[3C]
JX2_HD_SE_09_N 6[1B], 6[3C]

JX2_HD_SE_10_N6[1C], 6[3C]

JX1_HP_DP_30_P11[2D]
JX1_HP_DP_30_N11[2D]

JX1_HP_DP_32_P11[2D]
JX1_HP_DP_32_N11[2D]

JX1_HP_DP_34_P11[2D]
JX1_HP_DP_34_N11[2D]

JX1_HP_DP_40_P
JX1_HP_DP_40_N

JX1_HP_SE_00
JX1_HP_SE_02

JX1_HP_SE_01
JX1_HP_SE_03
JX1_HP_SE_05

JX1_HP_SE_04

GND GND+VCCO_HP_65
JX2_HD_SE_00_P6[4B]
JX2_HD_SE_00_N6[4B]

JX2_HD_SE_01_P 6[4B]
JX2_HD_SE_01_N 6[4B]

JX2_HD_SE_02_P6[4B]
JX2_HD_SE_02_N6[4B]

JX2_HD_SE_03_P 6[4B]
JX2_HD_SE_03_N 6[4B]

JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P6[4A] JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P 6[4A]

JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P 6[4A]
JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N 6[4A]

JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P6[4B]
JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N6[4A]

JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N6[4A] JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N 6[4A]

1
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G
S D

Q18

10.00K

R179 +VCCO_HP_65

10.00K

R170
+VCCO_HD_26

JX2_HD_SE_11_N

CC_RESET_OUT_NTP11

Layout Notes:
1) NO PIN SWAPPING ALLOWED.
2) Differential pairs: Route at 100 ohms
    unless otherwise noted.

User's Note: Q18: Loopback level translator.

PIJX101 PIJX102 

PIJX103 PIJX104 

PIJX105 PIJX106 

PIJX107 PIJX108 

PIJX109 PIJX1010 

PIJX1011 PIJX1012 

PIJX1013 PIJX1014 

PIJX1015 PIJX1016 

PIJX1017 PIJX1018 

PIJX1019 PIJX1020 

PIJX1021 PIJX1022 

PIJX1023 PIJX1024 

PIJX1025 PIJX1026 

PIJX1027 PIJX1028 

PIJX1029 PIJX1030 

PIJX1031 PIJX1032 

PIJX1033 PIJX1034 

PIJX1035 PIJX1036 

PIJX1037 PIJX1038 

PIJX1039 PIJX1040 

PIJX1041 PIJX1042 

PIJX1043 PIJX1044 

PIJX1045 PIJX1046 

PIJX1047 PIJX1048 

PIJX1049 PIJX1050 

PIJX1051 PIJX1052 

PIJX1053 PIJX1054 

PIJX1055 PIJX1056 

PIJX1057 PIJX1058 

PIJX1059 PIJX1060 

PIJX1061 PIJX1062 

PIJX1063 PIJX1064 

PIJX1065 PIJX1066 

PIJX1067 PIJX1068 

PIJX1069 PIJX1070 

PIJX1071 PIJX1072 

PIJX1073 PIJX1074 

PIJX1075 PIJX1076 

PIJX1077 PIJX1078 

PIJX1079 PIJX1080 

PIJX1081 PIJX1082 

PIJX1083 PIJX1084 

PIJX1085 PIJX1086 

PIJX1087 PIJX1088 

PIJX1089 PIJX1090 

PIJX1091 PIJX1092 

PIJX1093 PIJX1094 

PIJX1095 PIJX1096 

PIJX1097 PIJX1098 

PIJX1099 PIJX10100 

PIJX10101 PIJX10102 

PIJX10103 PIJX10104 

PIJX10105 PIJX10106 

PIJX10107 PIJX10108 

PIJX10109 PIJX10110 

PIJX10111 PIJX10112 

PIJX10113 PIJX10114 

PIJX10115 PIJX10116 

PIJX10117 PIJX10118 

PIJX10119 PIJX10120 

PIJX10121 PIJX10122 

PIJX10123 PIJX10124 

PIJX10125 PIJX10126 

PIJX10127 PIJX10128 

PIJX10129 PIJX10130 

PIJX10131 PIJX10132 

PIJX10133 PIJX10134 

PIJX10135 PIJX10136 

PIJX10137 PIJX10138 

PIJX10139 PIJX10140 

COJX1 

PIJX201 PIJX202 

PIJX203 PIJX204 

PIJX205 PIJX206 

PIJX207 PIJX208 

PIJX209 PIJX2010 

PIJX2011 PIJX2012 

PIJX2013 PIJX2014 

PIJX2015 PIJX2016 

PIJX2017 PIJX2018 

PIJX2019 PIJX2020 

PIJX2021 PIJX2022 

PIJX2023 PIJX2024 

PIJX2025 PIJX2026 

PIJX2027 PIJX2028 

PIJX2029 PIJX2030 

PIJX2031 PIJX2032 

PIJX2033 PIJX2034 

PIJX2035 PIJX2036 

PIJX2037 PIJX2038 

PIJX2039 PIJX2040 

PIJX2041 PIJX2042 

PIJX2043 PIJX2044 

PIJX2045 PIJX2046 

PIJX2047 PIJX2048 

PIJX2049 PIJX2050 

PIJX2051 PIJX2052 

PIJX2053 PIJX2054 

PIJX2055 PIJX2056 

PIJX2057 PIJX2058 

PIJX2059 PIJX2060 

PIJX2061 PIJX2062 

PIJX2063 PIJX2064 

PIJX2065 PIJX2066 

PIJX2067 PIJX2068 

PIJX2069 PIJX2070 

PIJX2071 PIJX2072 

PIJX2073 PIJX2074 

PIJX2075 PIJX2076 

PIJX2077 PIJX2078 

PIJX2079 PIJX2080 

PIJX2081 PIJX2082 

PIJX2083 PIJX2084 

PIJX2085 PIJX2086 

PIJX2087 PIJX2088 

PIJX2089 PIJX2090 

PIJX2091 PIJX2092 

PIJX2093 PIJX2094 

PIJX2095 PIJX2096 

PIJX2097 PIJX2098 

PIJX2099 PIJX20100 

PIJX20101 PIJX20102 

PIJX20103 PIJX20104 

PIJX20105 PIJX20106 

PIJX20107 PIJX20108 

PIJX20109 PIJX20110 

PIJX20111 PIJX20112 

PIJX20113 PIJX20114 

PIJX20115 PIJX20116 

PIJX20117 PIJX20118 

PIJX20119 PIJX20120 

PIJX20121 PIJX20122 

PIJX20123 PIJX20124 

PIJX20125 PIJX20126 

PIJX20127 PIJX20128 

PIJX20129 PIJX20130 

PIJX20131 PIJX20132 

PIJX20133 PIJX20134 

PIJX20135 PIJX20136 

PIJX20137 PIJX20138 

PIJX20139 PIJX20140 

COJX2 

PIQ1801 
PIQ1802 PIQ1803 

COQ18 

PIR5701 PIR5702 

COR57 

PIR5801 PIR5802 

COR58 

PIR5901 PIR5902 

COR59 

PIR6001 PIR6002 

COR60 

PIR6101 PIR6102 
COR61 

PIR6201 PIR6202 

COR62 

PIR6301 PIR6302 
COR63 

PIR6401 PIR6402 

COR64 

PIR6501 PIR6502 
COR65 PIR6601 PIR6602 

COR66 

PIR6701 

PIR6702 
COR67 

PIR6801 PIR6802 
COR68 

PIR7001 PIR7002 
COR70 

PIR17001 PIR17002 
COR170 PIR17901 PIR17902 

COR179 

PITP1101 COTP11 

PIJX2018 

PIJX2024 

PIJX2030 

PIR17002 

PIJX106 

PIJX1012 

PIJX1018 

PIJX105 

PIJX107 

PIJX1013 

PIQ1801 
PIR17901 

PIJX2017 

PIJX2023 

PIJX2029 

PIJX10132 

PIJX10133 

PIJX10140 

PIJX20132 

PIJX20133 

PIJX20140 

PIJX1019 

PIJX1024 

PIJX1025 

PIJX1030 

PIJX1031 

PIJX1036 

PIJX1037 

PIJX1042 

PIJX1043 

PIJX1048 

PIJX1049 

PIJX1054 

PIJX1055 

PIJX1060 

PIJX1061 

PIJX1066 

PIJX1067 

PIJX1072 

PIJX1073 

PIJX1078 

PIJX1079 

PIJX1084 

PIJX1085 

PIJX1090 

PIJX1091 

PIJX1096 

PIJX1097 

PIJX10102 

PIJX10103 

PIJX10108 

PIJX10109 

PIJX10114 

PIJX10115 

PIJX10120 

PIJX10121 

PIJX10126 

PIJX10127 

PIJX205 PIJX206 

PIJX2043 

PIJX2048 

PIJX2049 

PIJX2054 

PIJX2055 

PIJX2060 

PIJX2061 

PIJX2066 

PIJX2067 

PIJX2072 

PIJX2073 

PIJX2078 

PIJX2079 

PIJX2084 

PIJX2085 

PIJX2090 

PIJX2091 

PIJX2096 

PIJX2097 

PIJX20102 

PIJX20103 

PIJX20108 

PIJX20109 

PIJX20114 

PIJX20115 

PIJX20120 

PIJX20121 

PIJX20126 

PIJX20127 

PIJX101 POJTAG0TCK 
PIJX104 POJTAG0TDI PIJX103 POJTAG0TDO 
PIJX102 POJTAG0TMS 

PIJX1011 POJX10HP0DP0000N 
PIJX109 POJX10HP0DP0000P PIJX1010 POJX10HP0DP0010N 

PIJX108 POJX10HP0DP0010P 

PIJX1017 POJX10HP0DP0020N 
PIJX1015 POJX10HP0DP0020P PIJX1016 POJX10HP0DP0030N 

PIJX1014 POJX10HP0DP0030P 

PIJX1023 POJX10HP0DP0040N 
PIJX1021 POJX10HP0DP0040P PIJX1022 POJX10HP0DP0050N 

PIJX1020 POJX10HP0DP0050P 

PIJX1029 POJX10HP0DP0060N 
PIJX1027 POJX10HP0DP0060P PIJX1028 POJX10HP0DP0070N 

PIJX1026 POJX10HP0DP0070P 

PIJX1035 POJX10HP0DP0080N 
PIJX1033 POJX10HP0DP0080P PIJX1034 POJX10HP0DP0090N 

PIJX1032 POJX10HP0DP0090P 

PIJX1041 POJX10HP0DP0100N 
PIJX1039 POJX10HP0DP0100P PIJX1040 POJX10HP0DP0110N 

PIJX1038 POJX10HP0DP0110P 

PIJX1047 POJX10HP0DP0120N 
PIJX1045 POJX10HP0DP0120P PIJX1046 POJX10HP0DP0130N 

PIJX1044 POJX10HP0DP0130P 

PIJX1053 POJX10HP0DP0140N 
PIJX1051 POJX10HP0DP0140P PIJX1052 POJX10HP0DP0150N 

PIJX1050 POJX10HP0DP0150P 

PIJX1059 POJX10HP0DP0160N 
PIJX1057 POJX10HP0DP0160P PIJX1058 POJX10HP0DP0170N 

PIJX1056 POJX10HP0DP0170P 

PIJX1065 POJX10HP0DP0180GC0N 
PIJX1063 POJX10HP0DP0180GC0P PIJX1064 POJX10HP0DP0190GC0N 

PIJX1062 POJX10HP0DP0190GC0P 

PIJX1071 POJX10HP0DP0200GC0N 
PIJX1069 POJX10HP0DP0200GC0P PIJX1070 POJX10HP0DP0210GC0N 

PIJX1068 POJX10HP0DP0210GC0P 

PIJX1077 POJX10HP0DP0220N 
PIJX1075 POJX10HP0DP0220P PIJX1076 POJX10HP0DP0230N 

PIJX1074 POJX10HP0DP0230P 

PIJX1083 POJX10HP0DP0240N 
PIJX1081 POJX10HP0DP0240P PIJX1082 POJX10HP0DP0250N 

PIJX1080 POJX10HP0DP0250P 

PIJX1089 POJX10HP0DP0260N 
PIJX1087 POJX10HP0DP0260P PIJX1088 POJX10HP0DP0270N 

PIJX1086 POJX10HP0DP0270P 

PIJX1095 POJX10HP0DP0280N 
PIJX1093 POJX10HP0DP0280P PIJX1094 

PIR5802 
NLJX10HP0DP0290N 

PIJX1092 PIR5801 
NLJX10HP0DP0290P 

PIJX10101 POJX10HP0DP0300N 
PIJX1099 POJX10HP0DP0300P PIJX10100 

PIR5902 
NLJX10HP0DP0310N 

PIJX1098 PIR5901 
NLJX10HP0DP0310P 

PIJX10107 POJX10HP0DP0320N 
PIJX10105 POJX10HP0DP0320P PIJX10106 

PIR6002 NLJX10HP0DP0330N PIJX10104 PIR6001 
NLJX10HP0DP0330P 

PIJX10113 POJX10HP0DP0340N 
PIJX10111 POJX10HP0DP0340P PIJX10112 

PIR6202 
NLJX10HP0DP0350N 

PIJX10110 PIR6201 
NLJX10HP0DP0350P 

PIJX10119 
PIR5702 POJX10HP0DP0360GC0N 

PIJX10117 
PIR5701 

POJX10HP0DP0360GC0P PIJX10118 

PIR6402 
NLJX10HP0DP0370GC0N 

PIJX10116 PIR6401 
NLJX10HP0DP0370GC0P 

PIJX10125 PIR6101 
NLJX10HP0DP0380N PIJX10123 

PIR6102 

NLJX10HP0DP0380P 
PIJX10124 POJX10HP0DP0390N 
PIJX10122 POJX10HP0DP0390P 

PIJX10131 PIR6301 
NLJX10HP0DP0400N 

PIJX10129 

PIR6302 

NLJX10HP0DP0400P 
PIJX10130 POJX10HP0DP0410N 
PIJX10128 POJX10HP0DP0410P 

PIJX10135 

PIR6502 

NLJX10HP0SE000 PIJX10134 

PIR6601 

NLJX10HP0SE001 

PIJX10137 PIR6501 
NLJX10HP0SE002 

PIJX10136 PIR6602 
NLJX10HP0SE003 

PIJX10139 

PIR6701 

NLJX10HP0SE004 
PIJX10138 

PIR6702 

NLJX10HP0SE005 

PIJX209 POJX20HD0SE0000N 
PIJX207 POJX20HD0SE0000P 

PIJX2010 POJX20HD0SE0010N 
PIJX208 POJX20HD0SE0010P 

PIJX2015 POJX20HD0SE0020N 
PIJX2013 POJX20HD0SE0020P 

PIJX2016 POJX20HD0SE0030N 
PIJX2014 POJX20HD0SE0030P 

PIJX2021 POJX20HD0SE0040GC0N 
PIJX2019 POJX20HD0SE0040GC0P 

PIJX2022 POJX20HD0SE0050GC0N 
PIJX2020 POJX20HD0SE0050GC0P 

PIJX2027 POJX20HD0SE0060GC0N 
PIJX2025 POJX20HD0SE0060GC0P 

PIJX2028 POJX20HD0SE0070GC0N 
PIJX2026 POJX20HD0SE0070GC0P 

PIJX2033 POJX20HD0SE0080N 
PIJX2031 POJX20HD0SE0080P 

PIJX2034 POJX20HD0SE0090N 
PIJX2032 POJX20HD0SE0090P 

PIJX2039 POJX20HD0SE0100N 
PIJX2037 POJX20HD0SE0100P 

PIJX2040 

PIQ1803 

PIR17001 

NLJX20HD0SE0110N 
PIJX2038 POJX20HD0SE0110P 

PIJX2047 POJX20HP0DP0000N 
PIJX2045 POJX20HP0DP0000P PIJX2046 POJX20HP0DP0010N 

PIJX2044 POJX20HP0DP0010P 

PIJX2053 POJX20HP0DP0020N 
PIJX2051 POJX20HP0DP0020P PIJX2052 POJX20HP0DP0030N 

PIJX2050 POJX20HP0DP0030P 

PIJX2059 POJX20HP0DP0040N 
PIJX2057 POJX20HP0DP0040P PIJX2058 POJX20HP0DP0050N 

PIJX2056 POJX20HP0DP0050P 

PIJX2065 POJX20HP0DP0060N 
PIJX2063 POJX20HP0DP0060P PIJX2064 POJX20HP0DP0070N 

PIJX2062 POJX20HP0DP0070P 

PIJX2071 POJX20HP0DP0080N 
PIJX2069 POJX20HP0DP0080P PIJX2070 POJX20HP0DP0090N 

PIJX2068 POJX20HP0DP0090P 

PIJX2077 POJX20HP0DP0100GC0N 
PIJX2075 POJX20HP0DP0100GC0P PIJX2076 POJX20HP0DP0110GC0N 

PIJX2074 POJX20HP0DP0110GC0P 

PIJX2083 POJX20HP0DP0120GC0N 
PIJX2081 POJX20HP0DP0120GC0P PIJX2082 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0N 

PIJX2080 POJX20HP0DP0130GC0P 

PIJX2089 POJX20HP0DP0140N 
PIJX2087 POJX20HP0DP0140P PIJX2088 POJX20HP0DP0150N 

PIJX2086 POJX20HP0DP0150P 

PIJX2095 POJX20HP0DP0160N 
PIJX2093 POJX20HP0DP0160P PIJX2094 POJX20HP0DP0170N 

PIJX2092 POJX20HP0DP0170P 

PIJX20101 POJX20HP0DP0180N 
PIJX2099 POJX20HP0DP0180P PIJX20100 POJX20HP0DP0190N 

PIJX2098 POJX20HP0DP0190P 

PIJX20107 POJX20HP0DP0200N 
PIJX20105 POJX20HP0DP0200P PIJX20106 POJX20HP0DP0210N 

PIJX20104 POJX20HP0DP0210P 

PIJX20113 POJX20HP0DP0220N 
PIJX20111 POJX20HP0DP0220P PIJX20112 POJX20HP0DP0230N 

PIJX20110 POJX20HP0DP0230P 

PIJX20119 POJX20HP0DP0240N 
PIJX20117 POJX20HP0DP0240P PIJX20118 POJX20HP0DP0250N 

PIJX20116 POJX20HP0DP0250P 

PIJX20125 POJX20HP0DP0260GC0N 
PIJX20123 POJX20HP0DP0260GC0P PIJX20124 POJX20HP0DP0270GC0N 

PIJX20122 POJX20HP0DP0270GC0P 

PIJX20131 POJX20HP0DP0280N 
PIJX20129 POJX20HP0DP0280P PIJX20130 POJX20HP0DP0290N 

PIJX20128 POJX20HP0DP0290P 

PIJX20135 

PIR7002 

NLJX20HP0SE000 PIJX20134 PIR6801 
NLJX20HP0SE001 

PIJX20137 PIR7001 
NLJX20HP0SE002 

PIJX20136 

PIR6802 NLJX20HP0SE003 

PIJX20139 
POJX20HP0SE004 

PIJX20138 

PIQ1802 

PIR17902 

NLJX20HP0SE005 

PIJX2036 PITP1101 PIJX2035 POPMBUS0ALERT0N 

PIJX2012 POPMBUS0SCL PIJX2011 POPMBUS0SDA 

PIJX2041 POSOM0PG0OUT PIJX2042 POSOM0RESET0IN0N 

PIJX202 POSYSMON0DX0N 
PIJX204 POSYSMON0DX0P 

PIJX201 POSYSMON0V0N 
PIJX203 POSYSMON0V0P 

POJTAG0TCK 
POJTAG0TDI POJTAG0TDO 
POJTAG0TMS 

POJX10HP0DP0000N 
POJX10HP0DP0000P POJX10HP0DP0010N 

POJX10HP0DP0010P 

POJX10HP0DP0020N 
POJX10HP0DP0020P POJX10HP0DP0030N 

POJX10HP0DP0030P 

POJX10HP0DP0040N 
POJX10HP0DP0040P POJX10HP0DP0050N 

POJX10HP0DP0050P 

POJX10HP0DP0060N 
POJX10HP0DP0060P POJX10HP0DP0070N 

POJX10HP0DP0070P 

POJX10HP0DP0080N 
POJX10HP0DP0080P POJX10HP0DP0090N 

POJX10HP0DP0090P 

POJX10HP0DP0100N 
POJX10HP0DP0100P POJX10HP0DP0110N 

POJX10HP0DP0110P 

POJX10HP0DP0120N 
POJX10HP0DP0120P POJX10HP0DP0130N 

POJX10HP0DP0130P 

POJX10HP0DP0140N 
POJX10HP0DP0140P POJX10HP0DP0150N 

POJX10HP0DP0150P 

POJX10HP0DP0160N 
POJX10HP0DP0160P POJX10HP0DP0170N 

POJX10HP0DP0170P 

POJX10HP0DP0180GC0N 
POJX10HP0DP0180GC0P POJX10HP0DP0190GC0N 

POJX10HP0DP0190GC0P 

POJX10HP0DP0200GC0N 
POJX10HP0DP0200GC0P POJX10HP0DP0210GC0N 

POJX10HP0DP0210GC0P 

POJX10HP0DP0220N 
POJX10HP0DP0220P POJX10HP0DP0230N 

POJX10HP0DP0230P 

POJX10HP0DP0240N 
POJX10HP0DP0240P POJX10HP0DP0250N 

POJX10HP0DP0250P 

POJX10HP0DP0260N 
POJX10HP0DP0260P POJX10HP0DP0270N 

POJX10HP0DP0270P 

POJX10HP0DP0280N 
POJX10HP0DP0280P 

POJX10HP0DP0300N 
POJX10HP0DP0300P 

POJX10HP0DP0320N 
POJX10HP0DP0320P 

POJX10HP0DP0340N 
POJX10HP0DP0340P 

POJX10HP0DP0360GC0N 
POJX10HP0DP0360GC0P 

POJX10HP0DP0390N 
POJX10HP0DP0390P 

POJX10HP0DP0410N 
POJX10HP0DP0410P 

POJX20HD0SE0000N 
POJX20HD0SE0000P 

POJX20HD0SE0010N 
POJX20HD0SE0010P 

POJX20HD0SE0020N 
POJX20HD0SE0020P 

POJX20HD0SE0030N 
POJX20HD0SE0030P 

POJX20HD0SE0040GC0N 
POJX20HD0SE0040GC0P 

POJX20HD0SE0050GC0N 
POJX20HD0SE0050GC0P 

POJX20HD0SE0060GC0N 
POJX20HD0SE0060GC0P 

POJX20HD0SE0070GC0N 
POJX20HD0SE0070GC0P 

POJX20HD0SE0080N 
POJX20HD0SE0080P 

POJX20HD0SE0090N 
POJX20HD0SE0090P 

POJX20HD0SE0100N 
POJX20HD0SE0100P POJX20HD0SE0110P 

POJX20HP0DP0000N 
POJX20HP0DP0000P POJX20HP0DP0010N 

POJX20HP0DP0010P 

POJX20HP0DP0020N 
POJX20HP0DP0020P POJX20HP0DP0030N 

POJX20HP0DP0030P 

POJX20HP0DP0040N 
POJX20HP0DP0040P POJX20HP0DP0050N 

POJX20HP0DP0050P 

POJX20HP0DP0060N 
POJX20HP0DP0060P POJX20HP0DP0070N 

POJX20HP0DP0070P 

POJX20HP0DP0080N 
POJX20HP0DP0080P POJX20HP0DP0090N 

POJX20HP0DP0090P 

POJX20HP0DP0100GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0100GC0P POJX20HP0DP0110GC0N 

POJX20HP0DP0110GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0120GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0120GC0P POJX20HP0DP0130GC0N 

POJX20HP0DP0130GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0140N 
POJX20HP0DP0140P POJX20HP0DP0150N 

POJX20HP0DP0150P 

POJX20HP0DP0160N 
POJX20HP0DP0160P POJX20HP0DP0170N 

POJX20HP0DP0170P 

POJX20HP0DP0180N 
POJX20HP0DP0180P POJX20HP0DP0190N 

POJX20HP0DP0190P 

POJX20HP0DP0200N 
POJX20HP0DP0200P POJX20HP0DP0210N 

POJX20HP0DP0210P 

POJX20HP0DP0220N 
POJX20HP0DP0220P POJX20HP0DP0230N 

POJX20HP0DP0230P 

POJX20HP0DP0240N 
POJX20HP0DP0240P POJX20HP0DP0250N 

POJX20HP0DP0250P 

POJX20HP0DP0260GC0N 
POJX20HP0DP0260GC0P POJX20HP0DP0270GC0N 

POJX20HP0DP0270GC0P 

POJX20HP0DP0280N 
POJX20HP0DP0280P POJX20HP0DP0290N 

POJX20HP0DP0290P 

POJX20HP0SE004 

POPMBUS0ALERT0N 

POPMBUS0SCL POPMBUS0SDA 

POSOM0PG0OUT POSOM0RESET0IN0N 

POSYSMON0DX0N 
POSYSMON0DX0P 

POSYSMON0V0N 
POSYSMON0V0P 

PIJX101 PIJX102 

PIJX103 PIJX104 

PIJX105 PIJX106 

PIJX107 PIJX108 

PIJX109 PIJX1010 

PIJX1011 PIJX1012 

PIJX1013 PIJX1014 

PIJX1015 PIJX1016 

PIJX1017 PIJX1018 

PIJX1019 PIJX1020 

PIJX1021 PIJX1022 

PIJX1023 PIJX1024 

PIJX1025 PIJX1026 

PIJX1027 PIJX1028 

PIJX1029 PIJX1030 

PIJX1031 PIJX1032 

PIJX1033 PIJX1034 

PIJX1035 PIJX1036 

PIJX1037 PIJX1038 

PIJX1039 PIJX1040 

PIJX1041 PIJX1042 

PIJX1043 PIJX1044 

PIJX1045 PIJX1046 

PIJX1047 PIJX1048 

PIJX1049 PIJX1050 

PIJX1051 PIJX1052 

PIJX1053 PIJX1054 

PIJX1055 PIJX1056 

PIJX1057 PIJX1058 

PIJX1059 PIJX1060 

PIJX1061 PIJX1062 

PIJX1063 PIJX1064 

PIJX1065 PIJX1066 

PIJX1067 PIJX1068 

PIJX1069 PIJX1070 

PIJX1071 PIJX1072 

PIJX1073 PIJX1074 

PIJX1075 PIJX1076 

PIJX1077 PIJX1078 

PIJX1079 PIJX1080 

PIJX1081 PIJX1082 

PIJX1083 PIJX1084 

PIJX1085 PIJX1086 

PIJX1087 PIJX1088 

PIJX1089 PIJX1090 

PIJX1091 PIJX1092 

PIJX1093 PIJX1094 

PIJX1095 PIJX1096 

PIJX1097 PIJX1098 

PIJX1099 PIJX10100 

PIJX10101 PIJX10102 

PIJX10103 PIJX10104 

PIJX10105 PIJX10106 

PIJX10107 PIJX10108 

PIJX10109 PIJX10110 

PIJX10111 PIJX10112 

PIJX10113 PIJX10114 

PIJX10115 PIJX10116 

PIJX10117 PIJX10118 

PIJX10119 PIJX10120 

PIJX10121 PIJX10122 

PIJX10123 PIJX10124 

PIJX10125 PIJX10126 

PIJX10127 PIJX10128 

PIJX10129 PIJX10130 

PIJX10131 PIJX10132 

PIJX10133 PIJX10134 

PIJX10135 PIJX10136 

PIJX10137 PIJX10138 

PIJX10139 PIJX10140 

COJX1 

PIJX201 PIJX202 

PIJX203 PIJX204 

PIJX205 PIJX206 

PIJX207 PIJX208 

PIJX209 PIJX2010 

PIJX2011 PIJX2012 

PIJX2013 PIJX2014 

PIJX2015 PIJX2016 

PIJX2017 PIJX2018 

PIJX2019 PIJX2020 

PIJX2021 PIJX2022 

PIJX2023 PIJX2024 

PIJX2025 PIJX2026 

PIJX2027 PIJX2028 

PIJX2029 PIJX2030 

PIJX2031 PIJX2032 

PIJX2033 PIJX2034 

PIJX2035 PIJX2036 

PIJX2037 PIJX2038 

PIJX2039 PIJX2040 

PIJX2041 PIJX2042 

PIJX2043 PIJX2044 

PIJX2045 PIJX2046 

PIJX2047 PIJX2048 

PIJX2049 PIJX2050 

PIJX2051 PIJX2052 

PIJX2053 PIJX2054 

PIJX2055 PIJX2056 

PIJX2057 PIJX2058 

PIJX2059 PIJX2060 

PIJX2061 PIJX2062 

PIJX2063 PIJX2064 

PIJX2065 PIJX2066 

PIJX2067 PIJX2068 

PIJX2069 PIJX2070 

PIJX2071 PIJX2072 

PIJX2073 PIJX2074 

PIJX2075 PIJX2076 

PIJX2077 PIJX2078 

PIJX2079 PIJX2080 

PIJX2081 PIJX2082 

PIJX2083 PIJX2084 

PIJX2085 PIJX2086 

PIJX2087 PIJX2088 

PIJX2089 PIJX2090 

PIJX2091 PIJX2092 

PIJX2093 PIJX2094 

PIJX2095 PIJX2096 

PIJX2097 PIJX2098 

PIJX2099 PIJX20100 

PIJX20101 PIJX20102 

PIJX20103 PIJX20104 

PIJX20105 PIJX20106 

PIJX20107 PIJX20108 

PIJX20109 PIJX20110 

PIJX20111 PIJX20112 

PIJX20113 PIJX20114 

PIJX20115 PIJX20116 

PIJX20117 PIJX20118 

PIJX20119 PIJX20120 

PIJX20121 PIJX20122 

PIJX20123 PIJX20124 

PIJX20125 PIJX20126 

PIJX20127 PIJX20128 

PIJX20129 PIJX20130 

PIJX20131 PIJX20132 

PIJX20133 PIJX20134 

PIJX20135 PIJX20136 

PIJX20137 PIJX20138 

PIJX20139 PIJX20140 

COJX2 

PIQ1801 
PIQ1802 PIQ1803 

COQ18 

PIR5701 PIR5702 

COR57 

PIR5801 PIR5802 

COR58 

PIR5901 PIR5902 

COR59 

PIR6001 PIR6002 

COR60 

PIR6101 PIR6102 
COR61 

PIR6201 PIR6202 

COR62 

PIR6301 PIR6302 
COR63 

PIR6401 PIR6402 

COR64 

PIR6501 PIR6502 
COR65 PIR6601 PIR6602 

COR66 

PIR6701 

PIR6702 
COR67 

PIR6801 PIR6802 
COR68 

PIR7001 PIR7002 
COR70 

PIR17001 PIR17002 
COR170 PIR17901 PIR17902 

COR179 

PITP1101 COTP11 

PIJX2018 

PIJX2024 

PIJX2030 

PIR17002 

PIJX106 

PIJX1012 

PIJX1018 

PIJX105 

PIJX107 

PIJX1013 

PIQ1801 
PIR17901 

PIJX2017 

PIJX2023 

PIJX2029 

PIJX10132 

PIJX10133 

PIJX10140 

PIJX20132 

PIJX20133 

PIJX20140 

PIJX1019 

PIJX1024 

PIJX1025 

PIJX1030 

PIJX1031 

PIJX1036 

PIJX1037 

PIJX1042 

PIJX1043 

PIJX1048 

PIJX1049 

PIJX1054 

PIJX1055 

PIJX1060 

PIJX1061 

PIJX1066 

PIJX1067 

PIJX1072 

PIJX1073 

PIJX1078 

PIJX1079 

PIJX1084 

PIJX1085 

PIJX1090 

PIJX1091 

PIJX1096 

PIJX1097 

PIJX10102 

PIJX10103 

PIJX10108 

PIJX10109 

PIJX10114 

PIJX10115 

PIJX10120 

PIJX10121 

PIJX10126 

PIJX10127 

PIJX205 PIJX206 

PIJX2043 

PIJX2048 

PIJX2049 

PIJX2054 

PIJX2055 

PIJX2060 

PIJX2061 

PIJX2066 

PIJX2067 

PIJX2072 

PIJX2073 

PIJX2078 

PIJX2079 

PIJX2084 

PIJX2085 

PIJX2090 

PIJX2091 

PIJX2096 

PIJX2097 

PIJX20102 

PIJX20103 

PIJX20108 

PIJX20109 

PIJX20114 

PIJX20115 

PIJX20120 

PIJX20121 

PIJX20126 

PIJX20127 

PIJX101 POJTAG0TCK 
PIJX104 POJTAG0TDI PIJX103 POJTAG0TDO 
PIJX102 POJTAG0TMS 

PIJX1011 

PIJX109 PIJX1010 

PIJX108 

PIJX1017 

PIJX1015 PIJX1016 

PIJX1014 

PIJX1023 

PIJX1021 PIJX1022 

PIJX1020 

PIJX1029 

PIJX1027 PIJX1028 

PIJX1026 

PIJX1035 

PIJX1033 PIJX1034 

PIJX1032 

PIJX1041 

PIJX1039 PIJX1040 

PIJX1038 

PIJX1047 

PIJX1045 PIJX1046 

PIJX1044 

PIJX1053 

PIJX1051 PIJX1052 

PIJX1050 

PIJX1059 

PIJX1057 PIJX1058 

PIJX1056 

PIJX1065 

PIJX1063 PIJX1064 

PIJX1062 

PIJX1071 

PIJX1069 PIJX1070 

PIJX1068 

PIJX1077 

PIJX1075 PIJX1076 

PIJX1074 

PIJX1083 POJX10HP0DP0240N 
PIJX1081 POJX10HP0DP0240P PIJX1082 POJX10HP0DP0250N 

PIJX1080 POJX10HP0DP0250P 

PIJX1089 POJX10HP0DP0260N 
PIJX1087 POJX10HP0DP0260P PIJX1088 POJX10HP0DP0270N 

PIJX1086 POJX10HP0DP0270P 

PIJX1095 POJX10HP0DP0280N 
PIJX1093 POJX10HP0DP0280P PIJX1094 

PIR5802 
NLJX10HP0DP0290N 

PIJX1092 PIR5801 
NLJX10HP0DP0290P 

PIJX10101 POJX10HP0DP0300N 
PIJX1099 POJX10HP0DP0300P PIJX10100 

PIR5902 
NLJX10HP0DP0310N 

PIJX1098 PIR5901 
NLJX10HP0DP0310P 

PIJX10107 POJX10HP0DP0320N 
PIJX10105 POJX10HP0DP0320P PIJX10106 

PIR6002 NLJX10HP0DP0330N PIJX10104 PIR6001 
NLJX10HP0DP0330P 

PIJX10113 POJX10HP0DP0340N 
PIJX10111 POJX10HP0DP0340P PIJX10112 

PIR6202 
NLJX10HP0DP0350N 

PIJX10110 PIR6201 
NLJX10HP0DP0350P 

PIJX10119 
PIR5702 

PIJX10117 
PIR5701 

PIJX10118 

PIR6402 
NLJX10HP0DP0370GC0N 

PIJX10116 PIR6401 
NLJX10HP0DP0370GC0P 

PIJX10125 PIR6101 
NLJX10HP0DP0380N PIJX10123 

PIR6102 

NLJX10HP0DP0380P 
PIJX10124 POJX10HP0DP0390N 
PIJX10122 POJX10HP0DP0390P 

PIJX10131 PIR6301 
NLJX10HP0DP0400N 

PIJX10129 

PIR6302 

NLJX10HP0DP0400P 
PIJX10130 POJX10HP0DP0410N 
PIJX10128 POJX10HP0DP0410P 

PIJX10135 

PIR6502 

NLJX10HP0SE000 PIJX10134 

PIR6601 

NLJX10HP0SE001 

PIJX10137 PIR6501 
NLJX10HP0SE002 

PIJX10136 PIR6602 
NLJX10HP0SE003 

PIJX10139 

PIR6701 

NLJX10HP0SE004 
PIJX10138 

PIR6702 

NLJX10HP0SE005 

PIJX209 

PIJX207 

PIJX2010 

PIJX208 

PIJX2015 

PIJX2013 

PIJX2016 

PIJX2014 

PIJX2021 

PIJX2019 

PIJX2022 

PIJX2020 

PIJX2027 

PIJX2025 

PIJX2028 

PIJX2026 

PIJX2033 

PIJX2031 

PIJX2034 

PIJX2032 

PIJX2039 

PIJX2037 

PIJX2040 

PIQ1803 

PIR17001 

NLJX20HD0SE0110N 
PIJX2038 

PIJX2047 

PIJX2045 PIJX2046 

PIJX2044 

PIJX2053 

PIJX2051 PIJX2052 

PIJX2050 

PIJX2059 

PIJX2057 PIJX2058 

PIJX2056 

PIJX2065 

PIJX2063 PIJX2064 

PIJX2062 

PIJX2071 

PIJX2069 PIJX2070 

PIJX2068 

PIJX2077 

PIJX2075 PIJX2076 

PIJX2074 

PIJX2083 

PIJX2081 PIJX2082 

PIJX2080 

PIJX2089 

PIJX2087 PIJX2088 

PIJX2086 

PIJX2095 

PIJX2093 PIJX2094 

PIJX2092 

PIJX20101 

PIJX2099 PIJX20100 

PIJX2098 

PIJX20107 

PIJX20105 PIJX20106 

PIJX20104 

PIJX20113 

PIJX20111 PIJX20112 

PIJX20110 

PIJX20119 

PIJX20117 PIJX20118 

PIJX20116 

PIJX20125 

PIJX20123 PIJX20124 

PIJX20122 

PIJX20131 

PIJX20129 PIJX20130 

PIJX20128 

PIJX20135 

PIR7002 

NLJX20HP0SE000 PIJX20134 PIR6801 
NLJX20HP0SE001 

PIJX20137 PIR7001 
NLJX20HP0SE002 

PIJX20136 

PIR6802 NLJX20HP0SE003 

PIJX20139 

PIJX20138 

PIQ1802 

PIR17902 

NLJX20HP0SE005 

PIJX2036 PITP1101 PIJX2035 POPMBUS0ALERT0N 

PIJX2012 POPMBUS0SCL PIJX2011 POPMBUS0SDA 

PIJX2041 POSOM0PG0OUT PIJX2042 POSOM0RESET0IN0N 

PIJX202 POSYSMON0DX0N 
PIJX204 POSYSMON0DX0P 

PIJX201 POSYSMON0V0N 
PIJX203 POSYSMON0V0P 
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JX3

GNDGND

GTR_RX0_P 16[5B]
GTR_RX0_N 16[5B]

GTR_TX3_N3[4A]
GTR_TX3_P3[4A]

PS PMOD

GND

MIO_43
MIO_42
MIO_38

MIO_36
MIO_37
MIO_39
MIO_40

PS PMOD Interface

GND

C84
0.1uF

C85
0.1uF

SSW-106-02-T-D-RA

P11

P22

P33

P44

GND5

VCC6

P7 7

P8 8

P9 9

P10 10

GND 11

VCC 12

JPS1

MIO_41

MIO_41

MIO_43MIO_42

MIO_38

MIO_36 MIO_37

MIO_39
MIO_40

GTR_TX1_P16[5B]
GTR_TX1_N16[5B]

GTR_RX1_P 16[5B]
GTR_RX1_N 16[5B]

MIO_2611[5C]

MIO_31 3[2C]

MIO_33 3[2C]
MIO_35 3[2C]

MIO_323[2C]
MIO_343[2C]

GTR_TX2_N3[4A]
GTR_TX2_P3[4A]

MIO_303[2C]
MIO_283[4B]

MIO_27 3[2B]
MIO_29 3[2B]

GTR_TX0_P16[5B]
GTR_TX0_N16[5B]

GTR_REFCLK3_P
GTR_REFCLK3_N

USB_OTG_P16[5B]
USB_OTG_N16[5B]

USB_ID16[4A]
USB_OTG_VBUS 16[1B]
USB_OTG_CPEN 16[1B]

ETH_PHY_LED0

ETH_MD1_P
ETH_MD1_N

ETH_MD3_P
ETH_MD3_N

ETH_PHY_LED1

ETH_MD2_P
ETH_MD2_N

ETH_MD4_P
ETH_MD4_N

MIO_443[2C]
MIO_463[2C]
MIO_483[2C]
MIO_503[2C]

MIO_45 3[2C]
MIO_47 3[2C]
MIO_49 3[2C]
MIO_51 3[2C]

GTR_REFCLK0_P
GTR_REFCLK0_N

GTR_REFCLK1_P
GTR_REFCLK1_N

CC_SDA
CC_SCL

CC_INT_N

+MGTRAVCC

+MGTRAVTT

+PS_VBATT

+3.3V +3.3V

JX3 CONNECTOR

MGTRAVCC_SENSE14[4C]

VCCO_HP_66_SENSE14[4D]

VCCO_HP_65_SENSE14[4D]

MGTRAVTT_SENSE 14[4D]

VCCO_HD_26_SENSE 14[4D]

VCCO_HP_64_SENSE 14[4D]

+VCCO_PSIO_501

(PSPMOD_D0)
(PSPMOD_D1)
(PSPMOD_D2)
(PSPMOD_D3)

(PSPMOD_D4)

(PSPMOD_D7)

(PSPMOD_D5)
(PSPMOD_D6)

Layout Note:
ALL PMOD signals
routed at 50 ohm SE.
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COC85 

PIJPS101 

PIJPS102 
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PIJPS104 

PIJPS105 

PIJPS106 

PIJPS107 

PIJPS108 

PIJPS109 

PIJPS1010 

PIJPS1011 

PIJPS1012 

COJPS1 

PIJX301 PIJX302 

PIJX303 PIJX304 

PIJX305 PIJX306 

PIJX307 PIJX308 

PIJX309 PIJX3010 

PIJX3011 PIJX3012 

PIJX3013 PIJX3014 

PIJX3015 PIJX3016 

PIJX3017 PIJX3018 

PIJX3019 PIJX3020 
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2
3
4
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NOTE: If Using Vccbat, the specific SOM's PS VBATT
resistor must be removed! Please refer to specific
SOM's User Guide. The voltage input on this connector
must NOT exceed 2.0V or the SoC will be damaged!

Layout Note:
Net Ties at 0.5mm each.
Tie as close as possible to
each JX pin.
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DUAL USB UART

CP2105-F01-GMR

SUSPEND / RI_SCI1

GND 2

D+ 3

PAD 25

D- 4

VIO 5

VDD 6

REGIN 7

VBUS 8

RST 9

CTS_ECI10

RTS_ECI11

RXD_ECI12

TXD_ECI13

GPIO.1_ECI / DSR_ECI14

NC / DCD_ECI / VPP16

SUSPEND / RI_ECI17

CTS_SCI18

RTS_SCI19

RXD_SCI20

TXD_SCI21

GPIO.0_ECI / DTR_ECI15

GPIO.2_SCI / DSR_SCI22

GPIO.1_SCI / DTR_SCI23

GPIO.0_SCI / DCD_SCI24

U20

GND

C146
4.7uF

475890001

USB5V01

D-2

D+3

ID4

GND5

S2 S2S1 S1

S3 S3

S4 S4

J11

SH_GND6

0
R154

USB_VBUS_UART

0R157

REF+2

I/O11

I/O23

I/O4 6
REF- 5

I/O3 4
CDSOT23-SR208
D22

GND

GND

D21

GND

i
PWR

C147
0.1uF

C148
4.7uF

DNP

100
R151

DNP

TP2

1

32

G
S D

BSS138-7-F

Q13

GND

240
R147

+3.3V

TP3

TP4

TP5

TP6

TP7

TP8

TP9

TP10

D23

240

R158
+3.3V

On:

GND

USB_UART_P

USB_UART_N

GND

C143
2.2uF

C144
0.1uF

10.00K
R15010.00K

R149

+3.3V +USB_VDD

+USB_VDD

+USB_VDD

1

32

G
S D

BSS138-7-F

Q14 10.00K
R15310.00K

R152

+3.3V +USB_VDD

1

32

G
S D

BSS138-7-F

Q15 10.00K
R15610.00K

R155

+3.3V +USB_VDD

1

32

G
S D

BSS138-7-F

Q16 10.00K
R16010.00K

R159

+3.3V +USB_VDD

C145
0.1uF

4.99K

R148

GND
Suspended

On:
Suspended

1
2
3

22292031

JP5

FAN HEADER

+VIN

+5.0V

GND

FB7

FB6 C149
0.1uF

C150
0.1uF

GND

GND

DNP

DNP

UARTS & FAN

MIO_3310[3C]

MIO_3510[3C]

MIO_3210[2C]

MIO_3410[2C] (UART0_RXD)

(UART0_TXD)

(UART1_RXD)

(UART1_TXD)

User's Note:
TXD and RXD are swizzled
on this interface to create
null modem connections.

Layout Note:
USB DP & DN signals
routed 90 ohm differentially
45 ohm single ended. 
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USB 2.0/3.0 Interface

EN1

FLG2

ILIM5

OUT 6

IN7 OUT 8

GND 3

MIC2544-1YMM

U21

C157
150uF

C154
120uF

C151
5.6uF

USB5V01

D-2

D+3

ID4

GND5

S2 S2S1 S1

S3 S3

S4 S4

MicA_SSTX-6

MicA_SSTX+7

GND_DRAIN8

MicA_SSRX-9

MicA_SSRX+10

J12
220 Ohm @ 100MHz

FB9

USB_OTG_P10[2B]
USB_OTG_N10[2B]

USB_ID 10[2B]

USB_OTG_CPEN10[3B]

GTR_RX0_P10[3B]

GTR_RX0_N10[3B]

GTR_TX0_P10[2B]

GTR_TX0_N10[2B]

SH_GND5

0R165

GND

GND

GND

C152
0.1uF1 2 3

J13

SH5

1
2

JP6

GND

R164 191

2 1
D24

240

R163
+3.3V

PGND

PGND

C155
0.1uF
C156
0.1uF

220 Ohm @ 100MHz

FB8

TPD2EUSB30DRTR

D-2 D+ 1

3 GND

D26

i
PWR1

1
2
3

J14

C153
1uF

GNDGND

C159
0.1uF

+5.0V

C158
0.1uF

GND

+USB_VB

+USB_VB

USB_OTG_VBUS10[3B]

i PWR2
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R161
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USB3_TX0_N

USB3_TX0_P

+USB_VB

USB_OTG_N USB_OTG_P

USB3_TX0_N

USB3_TX0_P

SH6

SH7

ESD ARRAY ESD ARRAY

GTR_RX0_N

GTR_RX0_P

1
2
3

J15

+3.3V

USB2ID

USB2ID

SH8

(USB_OTG_D_P)
(USB_OTG_D_N)

(USB_OTG_ID)

(USB3_TX0_P)

(USB3_TX0_N)

(USB3_RX0_P)

(USB3_RX0_N)

USB_OTG_N
USB_OTG_P

GTR_RX0_N

GTR_RX0_P

D1+1 D1-2 D2+4 D2-5

8 GND3 GND

NC16NC27NC39NC410

TPD4E05U06DQARD25

User's Note:
USB PWR SELECT: J13
1-2: Device or OTG
2-3: Host Mode

User's Note:
USB MODE SELECT: J14
1-2: Device or Host
2-3: OTG

User's Note:
USB MODE SELECT: JP6
ON: Host or OTG
OFF: Device 

Layout Note:
+USB_VB net must be capable
of 2.0 Amps minimum.

Layout Note:
All USB data signals (D+, D-, 
TX_P/N, RX_P/N) routed 
to complemented signal @ 90 
ohms differentially &
45 ohm single ended. 

User's Note:
D24 ON = PWR 
SHTDN or OVERTEMP
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	Pins
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	Ports
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	Pins
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	Ports
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	Pins
	JX1-3

	Ports
	JTAG_TDO


	JTAG_TMS
	Pins
	JX1-2

	Ports
	JTAG_TMS


	JX1_HP_DP_00_N
	Pins
	JX1-11

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_00_N


	JX1_HP_DP_00_P
	Pins
	JX1-9

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_00_P


	JX1_HP_DP_01_N
	Pins
	JX1-10
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	JX1_HP_DP_01_N


	JX1_HP_DP_01_P
	Pins
	JX1-8

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_01_P


	JX1_HP_DP_02_N
	Pins
	JX1-17
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	JX1_HP_DP_02_N


	JX1_HP_DP_02_P
	Pins
	JX1-15

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_02_P


	JX1_HP_DP_03_N
	Pins
	JX1-16

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_03_N


	JX1_HP_DP_03_P
	Pins
	JX1-14

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_03_P


	JX1_HP_DP_04_N
	Pins
	JX1-23

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_04_N


	JX1_HP_DP_04_P
	Pins
	JX1-21

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_04_P


	JX1_HP_DP_05_N
	Pins
	JX1-22

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_05_N


	JX1_HP_DP_05_P
	Pins
	JX1-20

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_05_P


	JX1_HP_DP_06_N
	Pins
	JX1-29

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_06_N


	JX1_HP_DP_06_P
	Pins
	JX1-27

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_06_P


	JX1_HP_DP_07_N
	Pins
	JX1-28

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_07_N


	JX1_HP_DP_07_P
	Pins
	JX1-26

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_07_P


	JX1_HP_DP_08_N
	Pins
	JX1-35

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_08_N


	JX1_HP_DP_08_P
	Pins
	JX1-33

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_08_P


	JX1_HP_DP_09_N
	Pins
	JX1-34

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_09_N


	JX1_HP_DP_09_P
	Pins
	JX1-32

	Ports
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	JX1_HP_DP_10_N
	Pins
	JX1-41

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_10_N


	JX1_HP_DP_10_P
	Pins
	JX1-39

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_10_P


	JX1_HP_DP_11_N
	Pins
	JX1-40

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_11_N


	JX1_HP_DP_11_P
	Pins
	JX1-38

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_11_P


	JX1_HP_DP_12_N
	Pins
	JX1-47

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_12_N


	JX1_HP_DP_12_P
	Pins
	JX1-45

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_12_P


	JX1_HP_DP_13_N
	Pins
	JX1-46

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_13_N


	JX1_HP_DP_13_P
	Pins
	JX1-44

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_13_P


	JX1_HP_DP_14_N
	Pins
	JX1-53

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_14_N


	JX1_HP_DP_14_P
	Pins
	JX1-51

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_14_P


	JX1_HP_DP_15_N
	Pins
	JX1-52

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_15_N


	JX1_HP_DP_15_P
	Pins
	JX1-50

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_15_P


	JX1_HP_DP_16_N
	Pins
	JX1-59

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_16_N


	JX1_HP_DP_16_P
	Pins
	JX1-57

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_16_P


	JX1_HP_DP_17_N
	Pins
	JX1-58

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_17_N


	JX1_HP_DP_17_P
	Pins
	JX1-56

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_17_P


	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-65

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-63

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-64

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-62

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-71

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-69

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-70

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-68

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_22_N
	Pins
	JX1-77

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_22_N


	JX1_HP_DP_22_P
	Pins
	JX1-75

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_22_P


	JX1_HP_DP_23_N
	Pins
	JX1-76

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_23_N


	JX1_HP_DP_23_P
	Pins
	JX1-74

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_23_P


	JX1_HP_DP_24_N
	Pins
	JX1-83

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_N


	JX1_HP_DP_24_P
	Pins
	JX1-81

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_P


	JX1_HP_DP_25_N
	Pins
	JX1-82

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_N


	JX1_HP_DP_25_P
	Pins
	JX1-80

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_P


	JX1_HP_DP_26_N
	Pins
	JX1-89

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_N


	JX1_HP_DP_26_P
	Pins
	JX1-87

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_P


	JX1_HP_DP_27_N
	Pins
	JX1-88

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_N


	JX1_HP_DP_27_P
	Pins
	JX1-86

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_P


	JX1_HP_DP_28_N
	Pins
	JX1-95

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_N


	JX1_HP_DP_28_P
	Pins
	JX1-93

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_P


	JX1_HP_DP_29_N
	Pins
	JX1-94
	R58-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_29_N


	JX1_HP_DP_29_P
	Pins
	JX1-92
	R58-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_29_P


	JX1_HP_DP_30_N
	Pins
	JX1-101

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_N


	JX1_HP_DP_30_P
	Pins
	JX1-99

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_P


	JX1_HP_DP_31_N
	Pins
	JX1-100
	R59-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_31_N


	JX1_HP_DP_31_P
	Pins
	JX1-98
	R59-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_31_P


	JX1_HP_DP_32_N
	Pins
	JX1-107

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_N


	JX1_HP_DP_32_P
	Pins
	JX1-105

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_P


	JX1_HP_DP_33_N
	Pins
	JX1-106
	R60-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_33_N


	JX1_HP_DP_33_P
	Pins
	JX1-104
	R60-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_33_P


	JX1_HP_DP_34_N
	Pins
	JX1-113

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_N


	JX1_HP_DP_34_P
	Pins
	JX1-111

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_P


	JX1_HP_DP_35_N
	Pins
	JX1-112
	R62-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_35_N


	JX1_HP_DP_35_P
	Pins
	JX1-110
	R62-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_35_P


	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-119
	R57-2

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-117
	R57-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-118
	R64-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-116
	R64-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_38_N
	Pins
	JX1-125
	R61-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_38_N


	JX1_HP_DP_38_P
	Pins
	JX1-123
	R61-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_38_P


	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	Pins
	JX1-124

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N


	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	Pins
	JX1-122

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P


	JX1_HP_DP_40_N
	Pins
	JX1-131
	R63-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_40_N


	JX1_HP_DP_40_P
	Pins
	JX1-129
	R63-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_40_P


	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	Pins
	JX1-130

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N


	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	Pins
	JX1-128

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P


	JX1_HP_SE_00
	Pins
	JX1-135
	R65-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_00


	JX1_HP_SE_01
	Pins
	JX1-134
	R66-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_01


	JX1_HP_SE_02
	Pins
	JX1-137
	R65-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_02


	JX1_HP_SE_03
	Pins
	JX1-136
	R66-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_03


	JX1_HP_SE_04
	Pins
	JX1-139
	R67-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_04


	JX1_HP_SE_05
	Pins
	JX1-138
	R67-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_05


	JX2_HD_SE_00_N
	Pins
	JX2-9

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_00_N


	JX2_HD_SE_00_P
	Pins
	JX2-7

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_00_P


	JX2_HD_SE_01_N
	Pins
	JX2-10
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	JX2_HD_SE_01_N


	JX2_HD_SE_01_P
	Pins
	JX2-8
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	JX2_HD_SE_02_N
	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
	JX2-16
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	JX2_HD_SE_03_N


	JX2_HD_SE_03_P
	Pins
	JX2-14

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_03_P


	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-21
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	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-19
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	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-22
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	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-20

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-27

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-25

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-28

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-26

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_08_N
	Pins
	JX2-33

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_08_N


	JX2_HD_SE_08_P
	Pins
	JX2-31

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_08_P


	JX2_HD_SE_09_N
	Pins
	JX2-34

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_09_N


	JX2_HD_SE_09_P
	Pins
	JX2-32

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_09_P


	JX2_HD_SE_10_N
	Pins
	JX2-39

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_10_N


	JX2_HD_SE_10_P
	Pins
	JX2-37

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_10_P


	JX2_HD_SE_11_N
	Pins
	JX2-40
	Q18-3
	R170-1

	NetLabels
	JX2_HD_SE_11_N
	JX2_HD_SE_11_N


	JX2_HD_SE_11_P
	Pins
	JX2-38

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_11_P


	JX2_HP_DP_00_N
	Pins
	JX2-47

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_00_N


	JX2_HP_DP_00_P
	Pins
	JX2-45

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_00_P


	JX2_HP_DP_01_N
	Pins
	JX2-46

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_01_N


	JX2_HP_DP_01_P
	Pins
	JX2-44

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_01_P


	JX2_HP_DP_02_N
	Pins
	JX2-53

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_02_N


	JX2_HP_DP_02_P
	Pins
	JX2-51

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_02_P


	JX2_HP_DP_03_N
	Pins
	JX2-52

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_03_N


	JX2_HP_DP_03_P
	Pins
	JX2-50

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_03_P


	JX2_HP_DP_04_N
	Pins
	JX2-59

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_04_N


	JX2_HP_DP_04_P
	Pins
	JX2-57

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_04_P


	JX2_HP_DP_05_N
	Pins
	JX2-58

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_05_N


	JX2_HP_DP_05_P
	Pins
	JX2-56

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_05_P


	JX2_HP_DP_06_N
	Pins
	JX2-65

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_06_N


	JX2_HP_DP_06_P
	Pins
	JX2-63

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_06_P


	JX2_HP_DP_07_N
	Pins
	JX2-64

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_07_N


	JX2_HP_DP_07_P
	Pins
	JX2-62

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_07_P


	JX2_HP_DP_08_N
	Pins
	JX2-71

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_08_N


	JX2_HP_DP_08_P
	Pins
	JX2-69

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_08_P


	JX2_HP_DP_09_N
	Pins
	JX2-70

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_09_N


	JX2_HP_DP_09_P
	Pins
	JX2-68

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_09_P


	JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-77

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-75

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_10_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-76

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-74

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_11_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-83

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-81

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_12_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-82

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-80

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_13_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_14_N
	Pins
	JX2-89

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_14_N


	JX2_HP_DP_14_P
	Pins
	JX2-87

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_14_P


	JX2_HP_DP_15_N
	Pins
	JX2-88

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_15_N


	JX2_HP_DP_15_P
	Pins
	JX2-86

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_15_P


	JX2_HP_DP_16_N
	Pins
	JX2-95

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_16_N


	JX2_HP_DP_16_P
	Pins
	JX2-93

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_16_P


	JX2_HP_DP_17_N
	Pins
	JX2-94

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_17_N


	JX2_HP_DP_17_P
	Pins
	JX2-92

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_17_P


	JX2_HP_DP_18_N
	Pins
	JX2-101

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_18_N


	JX2_HP_DP_18_P
	Pins
	JX2-99

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_18_P


	JX2_HP_DP_19_N
	Pins
	JX2-100

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_19_N


	JX2_HP_DP_19_P
	Pins
	JX2-98

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_19_P


	JX2_HP_DP_20_N
	Pins
	JX2-107

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_20_N


	JX2_HP_DP_20_P
	Pins
	JX2-105

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_20_P


	JX2_HP_DP_21_N
	Pins
	JX2-106

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_21_N


	JX2_HP_DP_21_P
	Pins
	JX2-104

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_21_P


	JX2_HP_DP_22_N
	Pins
	JX2-113

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_22_N


	JX2_HP_DP_22_P
	Pins
	JX2-111

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_22_P


	JX2_HP_DP_23_N
	Pins
	JX2-112

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_23_N


	JX2_HP_DP_23_P
	Pins
	JX2-110

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_23_P


	JX2_HP_DP_24_N
	Pins
	JX2-119

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_24_N


	JX2_HP_DP_24_P
	Pins
	JX2-117

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_24_P


	JX2_HP_DP_25_N
	Pins
	JX2-118

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_25_N


	JX2_HP_DP_25_P
	Pins
	JX2-116

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_25_P


	JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-125

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-123

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_26_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_N
	Pins
	JX2-124

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_N


	JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_P
	Pins
	JX2-122

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_27_GC_P


	JX2_HP_DP_28_N
	Pins
	JX2-131

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_28_N


	JX2_HP_DP_28_P
	Pins
	JX2-129

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_28_P


	JX2_HP_DP_29_N
	Pins
	JX2-130

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_29_N


	JX2_HP_DP_29_P
	Pins
	JX2-128

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_29_P


	JX2_HP_SE_00
	Pins
	JX2-135
	R70-2

	NetLabels
	JX2_HP_SE_00


	JX2_HP_SE_01
	Pins
	JX2-134
	R68-1

	NetLabels
	JX2_HP_SE_01


	JX2_HP_SE_02
	Pins
	JX2-137
	R70-1

	NetLabels
	JX2_HP_SE_02


	JX2_HP_SE_03
	Pins
	JX2-136
	R68-2

	NetLabels
	JX2_HP_SE_03


	JX2_HP_SE_04
	Pins
	JX2-139

	Ports
	JX2_HP_SE_04


	JX2_HP_SE_05
	Pins
	JX2-138
	Q18-2
	R179-2

	NetLabels
	JX2_HP_SE_05
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	JTAG_TDI
	JTAG_TDI

	Ports
	JTAG_TDI


	JTAG_TDO
	Pins
	J6-8
	U18-8

	NetLabels
	JTAG_TDO
	JTAG_TDO

	Ports
	JTAG_TDO


	JTAG_TMS
	Pins
	J6-4
	R74-1
	R81-1

	NetLabels
	JTAG_TMS
	JTAG_TMS

	Ports
	JTAG_TMS


	JX1_HP_DP_28_N
	Pins
	RP3-10
	SW6-2

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_N


	JX1_HP_DP_28_P
	Pins
	RP3-9
	SW6-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_P


	JX1_HP_DP_30_N
	Pins
	RP3-12
	SW6-4

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_N


	JX1_HP_DP_30_P
	Pins
	RP3-11
	SW6-3

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_P


	JX1_HP_DP_32_N
	Pins
	RP3-14
	SW6-6

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_N


	JX1_HP_DP_32_P
	Pins
	RP3-13
	SW6-5

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_P


	JX1_HP_DP_34_N
	Pins
	RP3-16
	SW6-8

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_N


	JX1_HP_DP_34_P
	Pins
	RP3-15
	SW6-7

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_P


	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	Pins
	RP1-2
	SW2-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N


	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	Pins
	RP1-1
	SW1-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P


	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	Pins
	RP1-4
	SW4-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N


	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	Pins
	RP1-3
	SW3-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P


	MIO_26
	Pins
	R84-2
	SW5-1

	Ports
	MIO_26


	NetC86_2
	Pins
	C86-2
	SW2-4


	NetC87_2
	Pins
	C87-2
	SW1-4


	NetC90_2
	Pins
	C90-2
	SW3-4


	NetC91_2
	Pins
	C91-2
	SW4-4


	NetC92_2
	Pins
	C92-2
	SW5-4


	NetC93_2
	Pins
	C93-2
	SW7-4


	NetD6_3
	Pins
	D6-3
	J6-2


	NetJ6_12
	Pins
	J6-12


	NetR71_1
	Pins
	R71-1
	SW1-2
	SW1-3


	NetR72_1
	Pins
	R72-1
	SW2-2
	SW2-3


	NetR77_2
	Pins
	R77-2
	U18-2


	NetR78_2
	Pins
	R78-2
	U18-3


	NetR79_1
	Pins
	R79-1
	SW3-2
	SW3-3


	NetR80_1
	Pins
	R80-1
	SW4-2
	SW4-3


	NetR81_2
	Pins
	R81-2
	U18-4


	NetR82_1
	Pins
	R82-1
	U18-7


	NetR83_2
	Pins
	R83-2
	SW5-2
	SW5-3


	NetRP2_1
	Pins
	RP2-1
	SW6-16


	NetRP2_2
	Pins
	RP2-2
	SW6-15


	NetRP2_3
	Pins
	RP2-3
	SW6-14


	NetRP2_4
	Pins
	RP2-4
	SW6-13


	NetRP2_5
	Pins
	RP2-5
	SW6-12


	NetRP2_6
	Pins
	RP2-6
	SW6-11


	NetRP2_7
	Pins
	RP2-7
	SW6-10


	NetRP2_8
	Pins
	RP2-8
	SW6-9


	NetU18_5
	Pins
	U18-5


	NetU18_6
	Pins
	U18-6


	SOM_RESET_IN_N
	Pins
	R73-1
	SW7-1

	Ports
	SOM_RESET_IN_N
	SOM_RESET_IN_N



	Ports
	JTAG_TCK
	JTAG_TDI
	JTAG_TDO
	JTAG_TMS
	JX1_HP_DP_28_N
	JX1_HP_DP_28_P
	JX1_HP_DP_30_N
	JX1_HP_DP_30_P
	JX1_HP_DP_32_N
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	JX1_HP_DP_34_N
	JX1_HP_DP_34_P
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	MIO_26
	SOM_RESET_IN_N
	SOM_RESET_IN_N
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	Pins
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	JX1_HP_DP_24_N
	Pins
	R103-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_N


	JX1_HP_DP_24_P
	Pins
	R99-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_P


	JX1_HP_DP_25_N
	Pins
	R102-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_N


	JX1_HP_DP_25_P
	Pins
	R98-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_P


	JX1_HP_DP_26_N
	Pins
	R113-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_N


	JX1_HP_DP_26_P
	Pins
	R114-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_P


	JX1_HP_DP_27_N
	Pins
	R108-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_N


	JX1_HP_DP_27_P
	Pins
	R107-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_P


	MIO_31
	Pins
	R112-1

	Ports
	MIO_31


	NetD7_1
	Pins
	D7-1
	R94-1


	NetD8_1
	Pins
	D8-1
	R95-1


	NetD9_1
	Pins
	D9-1
	Q7-3


	NetD9_2
	Pins
	D9-2
	R96-1


	NetD10_2
	Pins
	D10-2
	R97-1


	NetD11_1
	Pins
	D11-1
	R100-1


	NetD12_1
	Pins
	D12-1
	R101-1


	NetD13_1
	Pins
	D13-1
	R105-1


	NetD14_1
	Pins
	D14-1
	R106-1


	NetD15_1
	Pins
	D15-1
	R109-1


	NetD16_1
	Pins
	D16-1
	R111-1


	NetD17_1
	Pins
	D17-1
	R110-1


	NetQ3_1
	Pins
	Q3-1
	R98-2


	NetQ3_3
	Pins
	Q3-3
	R94-2


	NetQ4_1
	Pins
	Q4-1
	R99-2


	NetQ4_3
	Pins
	Q4-3
	R95-2


	NetQ5_1
	Pins
	Q5-1
	R102-2


	NetQ5_3
	Pins
	Q5-3
	R100-2


	NetQ6_1
	Pins
	Q6-1
	R103-2


	NetQ6_3
	Pins
	Q6-3
	R101-2
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	Pins
	Q7-1
	R104-2
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	R107-2
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	R105-2
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	Q9-1
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	Pins
	Q9-3
	R106-2
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	Pins
	Q10-1
	R112-2


	NetQ10_3
	Pins
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	R109-2


	NetQ11_1
	Pins
	Q11-1
	R113-2


	NetQ11_3
	Pins
	Q11-3
	R110-2


	NetQ12_1
	Pins
	Q12-1
	R114-2


	NetQ12_3
	Pins
	Q12-3
	R111-2


	SOM_PG_OUT
	Pins
	R104-1

	Ports
	SOM_PG_OUT
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	JX1_HP_DP_24_N
	JX1_HP_DP_24_P
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	JX1_HP_DP_25_P
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	SOM_PG_OUT
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	+5.0V
	Pins
	J8-2


	+MGTRAVCC
	Pins
	J8-3


	+MGTRAVTT
	Pins
	J8-5


	+PS_VBATT
	Pins
	C102-2
	D18-3
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	+VCCO_1V8
	Pins
	D18-1
	J8-7
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	NT1V8_5-2
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	+VIN
	Pins
	C94-2
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	Pins
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	NetSW8_3
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	SW8-3


	NetR187_1
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	R187-1
	R188-1
	R189-1
	SW8-1


	NetL1_3
	Pins
	L1-3
	SW8-2


	NetJP3_1
	Pins
	JP3-1
	R117-1


	NetJ7_M2
	Pins
	J7-M2


	NetJ7_M1
	Pins
	J7-M1


	NetJ7_5
	Pins
	J7-5


	NetJ7_2
	Pins
	J7-2


	NetC99_2
	Pins
	C99-2
	C101-1
	J7-3
	J7-6
	L1-1


	NetC99_1
	Pins
	C99-1
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	J7-1
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	L1-4


	NetBTH1_1
	Pins
	BTH1-1
	D20-1


	PMBUS_ALERT_N
	Pins
	J10-4

	Ports
	PMBUS_ALERT_N


	PMBUS_SCL
	Pins
	J10-1

	Ports
	PMBUS_SCL
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	Pins
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	Ports
	PMBUS_SDA


	SYSMON_DX_N
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	SYSMON_DX_N
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	SYSMON_DX_P
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	SYSMON_V_P
	Pins
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	Ports
	SYSMON_V_P
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	NetLabels
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	NetLabels
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	NetLabels
	+3V3_FB
	+3V3_FB


	+3V3_SFB
	Pins
	NT15-1
	R185-2
	R186-2
	U27-15

	NetLabels
	+3V3_SFB
	+3V3_SFB


	+5.0V
	Pins
	C118-2
	C119-2
	C120-2
	L3-2
	R120-1


	+5V_FB
	Pins
	R119-2
	U27-31

	NetLabels
	+5V_FB
	+5V_FB


	+AVCC_FB
	Pins
	NT14-2
	R118-1

	NetLabels
	+AVCC_FB
	+AVCC_FB


	+AVCC_SFB
	Pins
	C136-1
	NT14-1
	R133-2
	U27-41

	NetLabels
	+AVCC_SFB
	+AVCC_SFB


	+AVTT_FB
	Pins
	NT16-2
	R136-2

	NetLabels
	+AVTT_FB
	+AVTT_FB


	+AVTT_SFB
	Pins
	NT16-1
	R142-2
	R191-2
	U27-24

	NetLabels
	+AVTT_SFB
	+AVTT_SFB


	+BOOT_A
	Pins
	C103-1
	U27-38


	+BOOT_B
	Pins
	C116-1
	U27-33


	+BOOT_C
	Pins
	C124-1
	U27-11


	+BOOT_D
	Pins
	C130-1
	U27-4


	+MGTRAVCC
	Pins
	C112-2
	C113-2
	C114-2
	L2-2
	R118-2


	+MGTRAVTT
	Pins
	C137-2
	R135-1
	U27-23


	+SW_A
	Pins
	C103-2
	L2-1
	U27-36
	U27-37


	+SW_B
	Pins
	C116-2
	L3-1
	U27-34
	U27-35


	+SW_C
	Pins
	C124-2
	L4-1
	U27-8
	U27-9
	U27-10


	+SW_D
	Pins
	C130-2
	L5-1
	U27-5
	U27-6
	U27-7


	+VCCO_1V8
	Pins
	C131-2
	C132-2
	C133-2
	C134-2
	L5-2
	R132-1


	+VCCO_1V8_FB
	Pins
	NT17-2
	R132-2

	NetLabels
	+VCCO_1V8_FB
	+VCCO_1V8_FB


	+VIN
	Pins
	C104-2
	C105-2
	C106-2
	C107-1
	C108-2
	C109-2
	C110-1
	C111-2
	U27-1
	U27-2
	U27-3
	U27-12
	U27-13
	U27-14
	U27-32
	U27-39
	U27-49


	GND
	Pins
	C104-1
	C105-1
	C106-1
	C107-2
	C108-1
	C109-1
	C110-2
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	C133-1
	C134-1
	C136-2
	C137-1
	C138-2
	C141-2
	C142-1
	R121-1
	R128-1
	R139-2
	R144-2
	R186-1
	R191-1
	U27-40
	U27-57


	GND_ANA
	Pins
	C122-1
	C135-1
	C140-1
	C142-2
	R134-1
	R137-1
	R141-1
	R144-1
	U27-50


	MGTRAVCC_SENSE
	Pins
	FB2-1

	Ports
	MGTRAVCC_SENSE


	MGTRAVTT_SENSE
	Pins
	FB4-1

	Ports
	MGTRAVTT_SENSE


	NetC121_2
	Pins
	C121-2
	U27-21


	NetC122_2
	Pins
	C122-2
	R122-1
	U27-48


	NetC123_2
	Pins
	C123-2
	R122-2
	U27-47


	NetC129_1
	Pins
	C129-1
	R123-2
	R129-2
	U27-28
	U27-42
	U27-44
	U27-51
	U27-53


	NetC135_2
	Pins
	C135-2
	R134-2
	U27-55


	NetC138_1
	Pins
	C138-1
	R138-2
	R185-1


	NetC140_2
	Pins
	C140-2
	R141-2
	U27-54


	NetFB2_2
	Pins
	FB2-2
	R133-1


	NetFB3_2
	Pins
	FB3-2
	R138-1


	NetFB4_2
	Pins
	FB4-2
	R142-1


	NetFB5_2
	Pins
	FB5-2
	R143-1


	NetR119_1
	Pins
	R119-1
	R120-2
	R121-2


	NetR125_1
	Pins
	R125-1
	R126-2
	R128-2


	NetR130_2
	Pins
	R130-2
	U27-18


	NetR131_2
	Pins
	R131-2
	U27-16
	U27-25
	U27-26
	U27-27
	U27-30


	NetR135_2
	Pins
	R135-2
	R136-1
	R139-1


	NetR137_2
	Pins
	R137-2
	U27-52


	NetR140_2
	Pins
	R140-2
	U27-29


	NetU27_43
	Pins
	U27-43


	NetU27_45
	Pins
	U27-45
	U27-46


	PMBUS_ALERT_N
	Pins
	U27-17

	Ports
	PMBUS_ALERT_N


	PMBUS_SCL
	Pins
	R130-1

	Ports
	PMBUS_SCL


	PMBUS_SDA
	Pins
	U27-19

	Ports
	PMBUS_SDA


	SOM_PG_OUT
	Pins
	R129-1

	Ports
	SOM_PG_OUT


	VCCO_HD_26_SENSE
	Pins
	FB3-1

	Ports
	VCCO_HD_26_SENSE


	VCCO_HP_64_SENSE
	Pins
	FB5-1
	R145-2
	R146-2

	Ports
	VCCO_HP_64_SENSE


	VCCO_HP_65_SENSE
	Pins
	R145-1

	Ports
	VCCO_HP_65_SENSE


	VCCO_HP_66_SENSE
	Pins
	R146-1

	Ports
	VCCO_HP_66_SENSE



	Ports
	MGTRAVCC_SENSE
	MGTRAVTT_SENSE
	PMBUS_ALERT_N
	PMBUS_SCL
	PMBUS_SDA
	SOM_PG_OUT
	VCCO_HD_26_SENSE
	VCCO_HP_64_SENSE
	VCCO_HP_65_SENSE
	VCCO_HP_66_SENSE
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	+3.3V
	Pins
	Q13-1
	Q14-1
	Q15-1
	Q16-1
	R147-1
	R149-2
	R152-2
	R155-2
	R158-2
	R159-2


	+5.0V
	Pins
	FB7-1


	+USB_VDD
	Pins
	C143-1
	C144-1
	R148-2
	R150-1
	R153-1
	R156-1
	R160-1
	U20-5
	U20-6


	+VIN
	Pins
	FB6-1


	GND
	Pins
	C143-2
	C144-2
	C145-2
	C146-1
	C147-1
	C148-2
	C149-2
	C150-1
	D22-5
	J11-5
	JP5-1
	R154-1
	R157-1
	U20-2
	U20-25


	MIO_32
	Pins
	Q16-2
	R159-1

	Ports
	MIO_32


	MIO_33
	Pins
	Q15-2
	R155-1

	Ports
	MIO_33


	MIO_34
	Pins
	Q13-2
	R149-1

	Ports
	MIO_34


	MIO_35
	Pins
	Q14-2
	R152-1

	Ports
	MIO_35


	NetC145_1
	Pins
	C145-1
	R148-1
	U20-9


	NetC148_1
	Pins
	C148-1
	U20-16


	NetC149_1
	Pins
	C149-1
	FB6-2
	JP5-3


	NetC150_2
	Pins
	C150-2
	FB7-2
	JP5-2


	NetD21_1
	Pins
	D21-1
	U20-17


	NetD21_2
	Pins
	D21-2
	R147-2


	NetD22_1
	Pins
	D22-1


	NetD22_3
	Pins
	D22-3


	NetD23_1
	Pins
	D23-1
	U20-1


	NetD23_2
	Pins
	D23-2
	R158-1


	NetJ11_4
	Pins
	J11-4
	R154-2


	NetQ13_3
	Pins
	Q13-3
	R150-2
	U20-21


	NetQ14_3
	Pins
	Q14-3
	R153-2
	U20-20


	NetQ15_3
	Pins
	Q15-3
	R156-2
	U20-13


	NetQ16_3
	Pins
	Q16-3
	R160-2
	U20-12


	NetR151_1
	Pins
	R151-1
	U20-8


	NetTP2_1
	Pins
	TP2-1
	U20-22


	NetTP3_1
	Pins
	TP3-1
	U20-23


	NetTP4_1
	Pins
	TP4-1
	U20-24


	NetTP5_1
	Pins
	TP5-1
	U20-18


	NetTP6_1
	Pins
	TP6-1
	U20-19


	NetTP7_1
	Pins
	TP7-1
	U20-10


	NetTP8_1
	Pins
	TP8-1
	U20-11


	NetTP9_1
	Pins
	TP9-1
	U20-14


	NetTP10_1
	Pins
	TP10-1
	U20-15


	SH_GND6
	Pins
	J11-S1
	J11-S2
	J11-S3
	J11-S4
	R157-2


	USB_UART_N
	Pins
	D22-6
	J11-2
	U20-4

	NetLabels
	USB_UART_N


	USB_UART_P
	Pins
	D22-4
	J11-3
	U20-3

	NetLabels
	USB_UART_P


	USB_VBUS_UART
	Pins
	C146-2
	C147-2
	D22-2
	J11-1
	R151-2
	U20-7

	NetLabels
	USB_VBUS_UART



	Ports
	MIO_32
	MIO_33
	MIO_34
	MIO_35
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	Nets
	+3.3V
	Pins
	J15-3
	R163-1


	+5.0V
	Pins
	C158-2
	U21-7


	+USB_VB
	Pins
	C151-2
	FB8-1
	J13-2
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	GND
	Pins
	C151-1
	C153-2
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	J12-8
	R164-1
	R165-2
	U21-3


	GTR_RX0_N
	Pins
	D25-2
	D25-9
	J12-9

	NetLabels
	GTR_RX0_N
	GTR_RX0_N

	Ports
	GTR_RX0_N


	GTR_RX0_P
	Pins
	D25-1
	D25-10
	J12-10

	NetLabels
	GTR_RX0_P
	GTR_RX0_P

	Ports
	GTR_RX0_P


	GTR_TX0_N
	Pins
	C155-1

	Ports
	GTR_TX0_N


	GTR_TX0_P
	Pins
	C156-1
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	GTR_TX0_P


	NetC152_1
	Pins
	C152-1
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	J12-1


	NetC153_1
	Pins
	C153-1
	J13-1


	NetC154_1
	Pins
	C154-1
	J13-3


	NetC157_1
	Pins
	C157-1
	JP6-1
	U21-6
	U21-8


	NetD24_1
	Pins
	D24-1
	U21-2


	NetD24_2
	Pins
	D24-2
	R163-2


	NetJ14_1
	Pins
	J14-1
	R161-2


	NetJ14_3
	Pins
	J14-3
	R162-2


	NetR164_2
	Pins
	R164-2
	U21-5


	PGND
	Pins
	C152-2
	FB9-2
	J12-5


	SH_GND5
	Pins
	C159-2
	J12-S1
	J12-S2
	J12-S3
	J12-S4
	R165-1


	USB2ID
	Pins
	J12-4
	J15-1

	NetLabels
	USB2ID
	USB2ID


	USB3_TX0_N
	Pins
	C155-2
	D25-5
	D25-6
	J12-6

	NetLabels
	USB3_TX0_N
	USB3_TX0_N


	USB3_TX0_P
	Pins
	C156-2
	D25-4
	D25-7
	J12-7

	NetLabels
	USB3_TX0_P
	USB3_TX0_P


	USB_ID
	Pins
	J15-2

	Ports
	USB_ID


	USB_OTG_CPEN
	Pins
	U21-1

	Ports
	USB_OTG_CPEN


	USB_OTG_N
	Pins
	D26-2
	J12-2

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_N
	USB_OTG_N

	Ports
	USB_OTG_N


	USB_OTG_P
	Pins
	D26-1
	J12-3

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_P
	USB_OTG_P

	Ports
	USB_OTG_P


	USB_OTG_VBUS
	Pins
	J14-2

	Ports
	USB_OTG_VBUS



	Ports
	GTR_RX0_N
	GTR_RX0_P
	GTR_TX0_N
	GTR_TX0_P
	USB_ID
	USB_OTG_CPEN
	USB_OTG_N
	USB_OTG_P
	USB_OTG_VBUS
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	J6-10
	R75-1
	R78-1

	Ports
	JTAG_TDI
	JTAG_TDI

	NetLabels
	JTAG_TDI
	JTAG_TDI


	JTAG_TDO
	Pins
	JX1-3
	J6-8
	U18-8

	Ports
	JTAG_TDO
	JTAG_TDO

	NetLabels
	JTAG_TDO
	JTAG_TDO


	JTAG_TMS
	Pins
	JX1-2
	J6-4
	R74-1
	R81-1

	Ports
	JTAG_TMS
	JTAG_TMS

	NetLabels
	JTAG_TMS
	JTAG_TMS


	JX1_HP_DP_00_N
	Pins
	U6-3
	JX1-11

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_00_N
	JX1_HP_DP_00_N


	JX1_HP_DP_00_P
	Pins
	U6-1
	JX1-9

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_00_P
	JX1_HP_DP_00_P


	JX1_HP_DP_01_N
	Pins
	U6-5
	JX1-10

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_01_N
	JX1_HP_DP_01_N


	JX1_HP_DP_01_P
	Pins
	U6-4
	JX1-8

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_01_P
	JX1_HP_DP_01_P


	JX1_HP_DP_02_N
	Pins
	U6-7
	JX1-17

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_02_N
	JX1_HP_DP_02_N


	JX1_HP_DP_02_P
	Pins
	U6-6
	JX1-15

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_02_P
	JX1_HP_DP_02_P


	JX1_HP_DP_03_N
	Pins
	U6-9
	JX1-16

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_03_N
	JX1_HP_DP_03_N


	JX1_HP_DP_03_P
	Pins
	U6-8
	JX1-14

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_03_P
	JX1_HP_DP_03_P


	JX1_HP_DP_04_N
	Pins
	U7-3
	JX1-23

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_04_N
	JX1_HP_DP_04_N


	JX1_HP_DP_04_P
	Pins
	U7-1
	JX1-21

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_04_P
	JX1_HP_DP_04_P


	JX1_HP_DP_05_N
	Pins
	U7-5
	JX1-22

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_05_N
	JX1_HP_DP_05_N


	JX1_HP_DP_05_P
	Pins
	U7-4
	JX1-20

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_05_P
	JX1_HP_DP_05_P


	JX1_HP_DP_06_N
	Pins
	U7-7
	JX1-29

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_06_N
	JX1_HP_DP_06_N


	JX1_HP_DP_06_P
	Pins
	U7-6
	JX1-27

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_06_P
	JX1_HP_DP_06_P


	JX1_HP_DP_07_N
	Pins
	U7-9
	JX1-28

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_07_N
	JX1_HP_DP_07_N


	JX1_HP_DP_07_P
	Pins
	U7-8
	JX1-26

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_07_P
	JX1_HP_DP_07_P


	JX1_HP_DP_08_N
	Pins
	U8-3
	JX1-35

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_08_N
	JX1_HP_DP_08_N


	JX1_HP_DP_08_P
	Pins
	U8-1
	JX1-33

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_08_P
	JX1_HP_DP_08_P


	JX1_HP_DP_09_N
	Pins
	U8-5
	JX1-34

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_09_N
	JX1_HP_DP_09_N


	JX1_HP_DP_09_P
	Pins
	U8-4
	JX1-32

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_09_P
	JX1_HP_DP_09_P


	JX1_HP_DP_10_N
	Pins
	U8-7
	JX1-41

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_10_N
	JX1_HP_DP_10_N


	JX1_HP_DP_10_P
	Pins
	U8-6
	JX1-39

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_10_P
	JX1_HP_DP_10_P


	JX1_HP_DP_11_N
	Pins
	U8-9
	JX1-40

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_11_N
	JX1_HP_DP_11_N


	JX1_HP_DP_11_P
	Pins
	U8-8
	JX1-38

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_11_P
	JX1_HP_DP_11_P


	JX1_HP_DP_12_N
	Pins
	U9-3
	JX1-47

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_12_N
	JX1_HP_DP_12_N


	JX1_HP_DP_12_P
	Pins
	U9-1
	JX1-45

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_12_P
	JX1_HP_DP_12_P


	JX1_HP_DP_13_N
	Pins
	U9-5
	JX1-46

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_13_N
	JX1_HP_DP_13_N


	JX1_HP_DP_13_P
	Pins
	U9-4
	JX1-44

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_13_P
	JX1_HP_DP_13_P


	JX1_HP_DP_14_N
	Pins
	U9-7
	JX1-53

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_14_N
	JX1_HP_DP_14_N


	JX1_HP_DP_14_P
	Pins
	U9-6
	JX1-51

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_14_P
	JX1_HP_DP_14_P


	JX1_HP_DP_15_N
	Pins
	U9-9
	JX1-52

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_15_N
	JX1_HP_DP_15_N


	JX1_HP_DP_15_P
	Pins
	U9-8
	JX1-50

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_15_P
	JX1_HP_DP_15_P


	JX1_HP_DP_16_N
	Pins
	U10-3
	JX1-59

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_16_N
	JX1_HP_DP_16_N


	JX1_HP_DP_16_P
	Pins
	U10-1
	JX1-57

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_16_P
	JX1_HP_DP_16_P


	JX1_HP_DP_17_N
	Pins
	U10-5
	JX1-58

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_17_N
	JX1_HP_DP_17_N


	JX1_HP_DP_17_P
	Pins
	U10-4
	JX1-56

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_17_P
	JX1_HP_DP_17_P


	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N
	Pins
	U10-7
	JX1-65

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P
	Pins
	U10-6
	JX1-63

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P
	JX1_HP_DP_18_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N
	Pins
	U10-9
	JX1-64

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P
	Pins
	U10-8
	JX1-62

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P
	JX1_HP_DP_19_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N
	Pins
	U11-3
	JX1-71

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P
	Pins
	U11-1
	JX1-69

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P
	JX1_HP_DP_20_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N
	Pins
	U11-5
	JX1-70

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P
	Pins
	U11-4
	JX1-68

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P
	JX1_HP_DP_21_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_22_N
	Pins
	U11-7
	JX1-77

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_22_N
	JX1_HP_DP_22_N


	JX1_HP_DP_22_P
	Pins
	U11-6
	JX1-75

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_22_P
	JX1_HP_DP_22_P


	JX1_HP_DP_23_N
	Pins
	U11-9
	JX1-76

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_23_N
	JX1_HP_DP_23_N


	JX1_HP_DP_23_P
	Pins
	U11-8
	JX1-74

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_23_P
	JX1_HP_DP_23_P


	JX1_HP_DP_24_N
	Pins
	JX1-83
	R103-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_N
	JX1_HP_DP_24_N


	JX1_HP_DP_24_P
	Pins
	JX1-81
	R99-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_24_P
	JX1_HP_DP_24_P


	JX1_HP_DP_25_N
	Pins
	JX1-82
	R102-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_N
	JX1_HP_DP_25_N


	JX1_HP_DP_25_P
	Pins
	JX1-80
	R98-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_25_P
	JX1_HP_DP_25_P


	JX1_HP_DP_26_N
	Pins
	JX1-89
	R113-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_N
	JX1_HP_DP_26_N


	JX1_HP_DP_26_P
	Pins
	JX1-87
	R114-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_26_P
	JX1_HP_DP_26_P


	JX1_HP_DP_27_N
	Pins
	JX1-88
	R108-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_N
	JX1_HP_DP_27_N


	JX1_HP_DP_27_P
	Pins
	JX1-86
	R107-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_27_P
	JX1_HP_DP_27_P


	JX1_HP_DP_28_N
	Pins
	JX1-95
	RP3-10
	SW6-2

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_N
	JX1_HP_DP_28_N


	JX1_HP_DP_28_P
	Pins
	JX1-93
	RP3-9
	SW6-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_28_P
	JX1_HP_DP_28_P


	JX1_HP_DP_29_N
	Pins
	JX1-94
	R58-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_29_N


	JX1_HP_DP_29_P
	Pins
	JX1-92
	R58-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_29_P


	JX1_HP_DP_30_N
	Pins
	JX1-101
	RP3-12
	SW6-4

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_N
	JX1_HP_DP_30_N


	JX1_HP_DP_30_P
	Pins
	JX1-99
	RP3-11
	SW6-3

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_30_P
	JX1_HP_DP_30_P


	JX1_HP_DP_31_N
	Pins
	JX1-100
	R59-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_31_N


	JX1_HP_DP_31_P
	Pins
	JX1-98
	R59-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_31_P


	JX1_HP_DP_32_N
	Pins
	JX1-107
	RP3-14
	SW6-6

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_N
	JX1_HP_DP_32_N


	JX1_HP_DP_32_P
	Pins
	JX1-105
	RP3-13
	SW6-5

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_32_P
	JX1_HP_DP_32_P


	JX1_HP_DP_33_N
	Pins
	JX1-106
	R60-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_33_N


	JX1_HP_DP_33_P
	Pins
	JX1-104
	R60-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_33_P


	JX1_HP_DP_34_N
	Pins
	JX1-113
	RP3-16
	SW6-8

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_N
	JX1_HP_DP_34_N


	JX1_HP_DP_34_P
	Pins
	JX1-111
	RP3-15
	SW6-7

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_34_P
	JX1_HP_DP_34_P


	JX1_HP_DP_35_N
	Pins
	JX1-112
	R62-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_35_N


	JX1_HP_DP_35_P
	Pins
	JX1-110
	R62-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_35_P


	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N
	Pins
	U1-12
	JX1-119
	R57-2

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P
	Pins
	U1-11
	JX1-117
	R57-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P
	JX1_HP_DP_36_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_N
	Pins
	JX1-118
	R64-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_N


	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_P
	Pins
	JX1-116
	R64-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_37_GC_P


	JX1_HP_DP_38_N
	Pins
	JX1-125
	R61-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_38_N


	JX1_HP_DP_38_P
	Pins
	JX1-123
	R61-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_38_P


	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	Pins
	JX1-124
	RP1-2
	SW2-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N
	JX1_HP_DP_39_N


	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	Pins
	JX1-122
	RP1-1
	SW1-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P
	JX1_HP_DP_39_P


	JX1_HP_DP_40_N
	Pins
	JX1-131
	R63-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_40_N


	JX1_HP_DP_40_P
	Pins
	JX1-129
	R63-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_DP_40_P


	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	Pins
	JX1-130
	RP1-4
	SW4-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N
	JX1_HP_DP_41_N


	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	Pins
	JX1-128
	RP1-3
	SW3-1

	Ports
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P
	JX1_HP_DP_41_P


	JX1_HP_SE_00
	Pins
	JX1-135
	R65-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_00


	JX1_HP_SE_01
	Pins
	JX1-134
	R66-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_01


	JX1_HP_SE_02
	Pins
	JX1-137
	R65-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_02


	JX1_HP_SE_03
	Pins
	JX1-136
	R66-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_03


	JX1_HP_SE_04
	Pins
	JX1-139
	R67-1

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_04


	JX1_HP_SE_05
	Pins
	JX1-138
	R67-2

	NetLabels
	JX1_HP_SE_05


	JX2_HD_SE_00_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO1
	JX2-9

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_00_N
	JX2_HD_SE_00_N


	JX2_HD_SE_00_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO0
	JX2-7

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_00_P
	JX2_HD_SE_00_P


	JX2_HD_SE_01_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO3
	JX2-10

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_01_N
	JX2_HD_SE_01_N


	JX2_HD_SE_01_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO2
	JX2-8

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_01_P
	JX2_HD_SE_01_P


	JX2_HD_SE_02_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO5
	JX2-15

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_02_N
	JX2_HD_SE_02_N


	JX2_HD_SE_02_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO4
	JX2-13

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_02_P
	JX2_HD_SE_02_P


	JX2_HD_SE_03_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO7
	JX2-16

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_03_N
	JX2_HD_SE_03_N


	JX2_HD_SE_03_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO6
	JX2-14

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_03_P
	JX2_HD_SE_03_P


	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO9
	JX2-21

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N
	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO8
	JX2-19

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P
	JX2_HD_SE_04_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO11
	JX2-22

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N
	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO10
	JX2-20

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P
	JX2_HD_SE_05_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO13
	JX2-27

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-IO12
	JX2-25

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P
	JX2_HD_SE_06_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N
	Pins
	Arduino R5-SCL
	JX2-28

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_N


	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-SDA
	JX2-26

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P
	JX2_HD_SE_07_GC_P


	JX2_HD_SE_08_N
	Pins
	R173-1
	R174-2
	U25-3
	JX2-33

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_08_N
	JX2_HD_SE_08_N
	JX2_HD_SE_08_N


	JX2_HD_SE_08_P
	Pins
	R171-1
	R172-2
	U25-1
	JX2-31

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_08_P
	JX2_HD_SE_08_P
	JX2_HD_SE_08_P


	JX2_HD_SE_09_N
	Pins
	R177-1
	R178-2
	U25-5
	JX2-34

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_09_N
	JX2_HD_SE_09_N
	JX2_HD_SE_09_N


	JX2_HD_SE_09_P
	Pins
	R175-1
	R176-2
	U25-4
	JX2-32

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_09_P
	JX2_HD_SE_09_P
	JX2_HD_SE_09_P


	JX2_HD_SE_10_N
	Pins
	R182-1
	R183-2
	U25-7
	JX2-39

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_10_N
	JX2_HD_SE_10_N
	JX2_HD_SE_10_N


	JX2_HD_SE_10_P
	Pins
	R180-1
	R181-2
	U25-6
	JX2-37

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_10_P
	JX2_HD_SE_10_P
	JX2_HD_SE_10_P


	JX2_HD_SE_11_N
	Pins
	JX2-40
	Q18-3
	R170-1

	NetLabels
	JX2_HD_SE_11_N
	JX2_HD_SE_11_N


	JX2_HD_SE_11_P
	Pins
	Arduino R5-RESET
	JX2-38

	Ports
	JX2_HD_SE_11_P
	JX2_HD_SE_11_P


	JX2_HP_DP_00_N
	Pins
	U12-3
	JX2-47

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_00_N
	JX2_HP_DP_00_N


	JX2_HP_DP_00_P
	Pins
	U12-1
	JX2-45

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_00_P
	JX2_HP_DP_00_P


	JX2_HP_DP_01_N
	Pins
	U12-5
	JX2-46

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_01_N
	JX2_HP_DP_01_N


	JX2_HP_DP_01_P
	Pins
	U12-4
	JX2-44

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_01_P
	JX2_HP_DP_01_P


	JX2_HP_DP_02_N
	Pins
	U12-7
	JX2-53

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_02_N
	JX2_HP_DP_02_N


	JX2_HP_DP_02_P
	Pins
	U12-6
	JX2-51

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_02_P
	JX2_HP_DP_02_P


	JX2_HP_DP_03_N
	Pins
	U12-9
	JX2-52

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_03_N
	JX2_HP_DP_03_N


	JX2_HP_DP_03_P
	Pins
	U12-8
	JX2-50

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_03_P
	JX2_HP_DP_03_P


	JX2_HP_DP_04_N
	Pins
	U13-3
	JX2-59

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_04_N
	JX2_HP_DP_04_N


	JX2_HP_DP_04_P
	Pins
	U13-1
	JX2-57

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_04_P
	JX2_HP_DP_04_P


	JX2_HP_DP_05_N
	Pins
	U13-5
	JX2-58

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_05_N
	JX2_HP_DP_05_N


	JX2_HP_DP_05_P
	Pins
	U13-4
	JX2-56

	Ports
	JX2_HP_DP_05_P
	JX2_HP_DP_05_P


	JX2_HP_DP_06_N
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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